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SESSION ONE
Starting at 10.30 am
IMPERIAL RUSSIAN ORDERS
1
*Order of St Andrew, silver and bullion breast star, early 19th century, in embossed silver, with cloth and gold wire centre,
reverse with four silver retaining clips for the cloth centre, 131 mm, very fine
£10,000-12,000
2
*Order of St Andrew, a large and impressive diamond-set sash badge, probably of European manufacture, in two-colour
gold set with rose-cut and single-cut diamonds, ruby eyes and a central gold and blue-enamelled St Andrew’s Cross with an
applied figure of the martyred Saint in gold; the reverse entirely decorated with realistic engraved plumage and the hinged
crown fitted with gold riband carrier for suspension, 115 x 75.5mm, wt. 128g, some stones missing and others replaced,
moderate overall wear, good very fine
£20,000-30,000
3
*Sash: Order of St Catherine, an original sash and bow, sash width 86mm, in very fine used condition

£6,000-8,000

Provenance: Ex Grand Dukes of Baden collection.

4
*Order of St George, a fabric, silver and bullion breast star backed with a brooch-mounted silver plate for wearing,
probably of European manufacture, apparently unmarked, 105mm, tarnished, about very fine
£25,000-35,000
5
*Order of St George, Fourth Class, official badge, with St Petersburg marks and probably by Julius or Albert Keibel, in
gold and enamels, 38mm (including suspension ring) x 33.7mm, well-worn and with some restoration, fine £6,000-8,000
6
*Order of St Vladimir, Military Division, a large and impressive ‘bulbous’ badge of high quality, in gold and enamels,
without marks beneath enamel and with maker’s mark on reverse of suspension ring unclear but showing 1896-1908 St
Petersburg kokoshnik, 63.5mm (including suspension ring) x 58.3mm, thickness 13mm at centre, small chip at the edge of
the central medallion on obverse, good very fine and extremely rare; and a modern sash
£60,000-80,000
Provenance:
Attributed to VICE-ADMIRAL OSKAR VIKTOROVICH STARK, 1846-1928 who, as
Commander of the Pacific Fleet at Port Arthur, famously arranged a ball in honour of his
wife aboard the Petropavlovsk, when the opening salvoes of gunfire in the RussoJapanese War were at first thought to be part of the entertainment provided:
‘The band was playing loudly, and the most honorary guest, Admiral Alekseyev, the
Viceroy, glided along the parquet with the heroine of the day with surprising grace
for his rather obese figure. When the dance reached its apogee, and the viceroy
stood on his knee to circle the lady, the windowpanes suddenly shook from the
thunder of the cannonade. Everyone applauded, surprised by such a timely salute,
and the overall excitement increased. The ball continued to the accompaniment of
the orchestra and artillery fire.’
A noted explorer and recipient of the Order of St. Vladimir, 2nd Class, Stark was recalled
to duty in the Great War, when in his late 60s. Resolutely loyal to the Imperial cause he
was based in Vladivostok during the Civil War, becoming involved with the White
movement. Eventually forced to arrange an evacuation from Siberia in October, 1922 as
the Red Army’s impending victory became apparent, and dogged with misfortune, he
was finally forced to lower the Imperial standard in the Pacific in January, 1923. In exile
he retired to Finland.
Ex Suomen Numismaattisen Yhdistyksen [Finnish Numismatic Society] Auction, Helsinki, 7 April 1990, lot 155. The badge was examined
and authenticated at the Hermitage Museum in 1992, when thought to be a First Class award.

7
*Order of St Vladimir, Civil Division, Second Class badge, in gold and enamels, by Albert Keibel, St Petersburg, 53.5 x
48mm, some restoration, good very fine
£14,000-16,000

8
*Order of St Vladimir, Military Division, Fourth Class badge, marked 2ƹǨ on suspension ring and with kokoshniks on
sword-guards, 1908-17, in gold and enamels, 42mm (including suspension ring) x 37.6mm, extremely fine, with ‘triangular’
riband
£5,000-7,000
9
*Order of St Anne, cloth and bullion Grand Cross breast star, circa 1830-40, in silver and copper wire with embroidered
woven centre, 92mm, with leather backing, very fine
£3,000-4,000
10
*Order of St Anne, Second Class badge, by Emanuel Pannasch, dated 182[-] on ring suspension and marked beneath
enamel, in gold and enamels, 41.6mm (including suspension ring) x 36.5mm, good extremely fine, with old neck riband
£8,000-12,000
See also inside front cover illustration.

11
*Order of St Anne, Civil Divison, Second Class neck badge with Crown, by Wilhelm Keibel, St. Petersburg, in gold and
enamels, 73mm (including crown) x 43mm, in fitted case of issue, with I.W. Keibel paper label on reverse (this torn at left),
front section of crown detached, extremely fine
£10,000-15,000
12
*Case: Order of St Anne, an original case for a Second Class badge with Crown, in red morocco with gold-blocked
lettering on the lid, 89 x 64mm, very fine
£3,000-4,000
13
*Order of St Stanislaus, Military Division, Second Class, non-Christian neck badge, by Albert Keibel, St Petersburg,
1896-1908, in gold and enamels, 51mm (including suspension ring) x 47mm, good very fine, with small piece of neck riband
£20,000-25,000
14
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, breast star, by Keibel, St. Petersburg, pre-1898, in silver, with gilt and
enamelled centre and gilt reverse, 86mm, good very fine
£1,400-1,600
15
*Order of St Stanislaus, Civil Division, Third Class badge of French manufacture, in silver-gilt and enamels, Great War
period, 43.2mm (including suspension ring) x 41.5mm, of good quality workmanship, good very fine
£600-800
16
*Case: Order of St Stanislaus, an original case for a Second Class neck badge, in red morocco with gold-blocked lettering
on the lid and interior gilt compartment containing a 45cm length of unused original neck riband, 87 x 66mm, good very
fine condition
£1,200-1,500

Dress Miniatures (including Russian Orders)
17
*Dress Miniatures: Miniature riband bar as worn by Karl Friedrich, Margrave and later Grand Duke of
Baden (1738-1811), in gold and enamels, circa 1800, with depictions of Orders on the bar comprising: BADEN, House
Order of Fidelity; DENMARK, Order of the Elephant, with elephant as on badge; PRUSSIA, Order of the Black Eagle; SWEDEN,
Order of the Seraphim; DENMARK, Order of the Elephant, with cross in wreath as depicted on star, 9 x 40.6 mm, fitted as a
clasp on Order of Fidelity riband, with gold bar above and ring below, of high quality, very fine
£5,000-7,000
Provenance: Ex Grand Dukes of Baden collection. Karl Friedrich and his eldest son Hereditary Prince Karl Ludwig (1755-1801) were both
created Knights of the Order of the Seraphim in 1797.

18
*Dress Miniatures: Miniature riband bar, as worn by Duke William of Brunswick (1830-84), circa 1850, in
gold, silver and enamels, with badges of Orders suspended from, and stars of Orders attached to, a gold bar: BRUNSWICK,
badge and star of the Order of Henry the Lion; PRUSSIA, badge and star of the Order of the Black Eagle; AUSTRIA, badge and
star of the Order of St Stephen; RUSSIA, badge and star of the Order of St Andrew; GREAT BRITAIN, badge and star of the
Order of the Garter, width of bar 84mm, with gold retaining pin and keeper, of very high quality manufacture, extremely
fine (lot)
£20,000-25,000
Duke William was appointed a Knight of the Garter on 20 June 1831.

19
Dress Miniatures: Mounted Group of Four: PRUSSIA, Order of the Crown, in silver-gilt and enamels; uncertain whiteenamelled silver-gilt cross, this lacking centre; RUSSIA, Order of St Anne, Civil Division, in gold and enamels; and ANHALT,
Order of Albert the Bear, in silver-gilt, on a gilt double chain, St Anne with small chip, very fine or better (4)
£300-400

IMPERIAL RUSSIAN DECORATIONS, MEDALS AND BADGES
20
*Bravery Trio: Medal for Bravery, Fourth Class, in silver, Alexander III issue; together with official and unofficial bronze
medals for the Centenary of the Patriotic War of 1812, some surface marks and scratches, generally very fine £1,000-1,500
21
*A Great War Trio of Awards, comprising: Insignia of Distinction of the Order of St George, Third Class Cross,
in silver, numbered 214903; Medal for Bravery, Fourth Class, No 1013272; and small silver Medal for Zeal, Nicholas II
issue, mounted for wearing, last with contact wear, generally good very fine and toned (3)
£300-400
‡22
Insignia of Distinction of the Military Order of St George, Fourth Class Cross, in silver, No 94096, good very fine
£150-200
‡23
Medal for Bravery, Fourth Class, in silver, Nicholas II issue, unnumbered, fine

£150-200

‡24
Memorial to Alexander III, 1894, commemorative medal, a few marks, very fine

£100-150

‡25
To Those Distinguished in the National Census of 1897, in bronze (Diakov 1258), good very fine, with 5-sided
suspension
£100-150
‡26
*A Russian-made Lifesaving Medal of the Île de France Red Cross, by NK, St Petersburg, before 1898, in silver-gilt
and enamels, 52mm (including suspension) x 31mm, good very fine
£150-200
27
*Railway Engineer’s Academy, silver badge, by Dmitry Osipov, with cast wreath and applied Imperial eagle, anchor and
axe (P. & B. I, 1.1.12), very fine, darkly toned
£600-800
28
*Catherine II’s Craftsman’s Academy, small-sized badge in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, by Ǽǳ, 1896-1908, fitted
with steel screwpost and backplate, height 35mm, very fine and rare
£400-600
29
*St Petersburg Council of Children’s Shelters, badge in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, by Schubert, St Petersburg,
1899, reverse engraved Ǩ.ǰ. ǭȋȖȘȖȊȢ, (P. & B. I, 3.12), with brooch suspension, good very fine
£1,500-2,000
30
*Committee for Strengthening the Air Force, by Eduard, St Petersburg, in silver and enamels, of multi-part
construction, with separate Eduard backplate (P. & B. I, 3.24), light blue enamel chipped, very fine
£300-400
31
*Golden Jubilee of the Promotion of Grand Duke Mikhail Nikolaevich to the rank of General Field
Marshal, 1906, commemorative badge in bronze-gilt, with enamelled St George riband (P. & B. II, 6.3.3), good very fine
£300-400
32
*Correspondent’s Badge for the Coronation of Alexander III, 1883, by Klebnikov workman ǰ.Ƕ, St Petersburg, in
silver, gilt and enamels (P. & B. III, 13.8), in fitted Klebnikov case of issue, has been sometime cleaned, extremely fine
£4,000-6,000
33
Liberation of Italy by Count Suvorov, 1800, bronze-gilt medal, by C.H. Küchler, 48 mm (Diakov 248), test-marks on
edge and scratches on obverse, good very fine
£200-300
34
Visit of Alexander II to London, 1874, bronze medal from the City of London series, by Charles Wiener, 77mm (Diakov
807), in case of issue (this slightly scuffed), extremely fine
£500-700

MILITARIA
‡35
*A Nicholas II Order of St George and Order of St Anne Bravery Sword, with single-piece polished steel blade and
bronze-gilt hilt, guard and scabbard mounts, bearing a miniature badge of the Order of St George mounted at the pommel
and an inset badge of the Order of St Anne on sideguard, worn overall, fittings loose and with some restoration to the
scabbard, generally in fine to very fine condition
£4,000-6,000
36
*A Pair of Epaulettes, in gold wire and red fabric, with embroidered crowned Alexander III monogram, gilt braid and
tassels (2)
£1,000-1,500
Illustration reduced.

REVOLUTION AND CIVIL WAR PERIOD
‡37
*Volynsky Life Guards Regiment Badge, 1917, in silvered bronze with original pale red enamel, scroll engraved with
recipient’s name K. Shein (P. & B. II, 3.1.23), good very fine
£4,000-6,000
‡38
*To Heroes of the Revolutionary Movement 1917-18, badge in silvered brass and very dark red enamel, with separate
white-enamelled copper backing plate which is scratch-engraved with initials ƯǺǲ, enamel worn and slightly damaged and
silvering also worn, about very fine
£1,500-2,000
39
*Insignia of Distinction of the Order of St George, Civil War period Crosses (2), both without class or number, one in
silver with uncertain marks on suspension ring, the other in bronze gilt, very fine (2)
£300-400
40
*Kiev Bridgehead badge, May 1920, by Fr. Malina, Krakow, in brass, reverse with impressed number 2981 (Wesolowski
fig. 908), good very fine
£100-150

SOVIET ORDERS, MEDALS AND BADGES
41
Order of the October Revolution, engraved number 43002 (McDaniel variation 1), extremely fine

£150-200

‡42
*Order of the Red Banner, no. 29048, screwback suspension (McDaniel type 2, variation 2), some enamel losses, very
fine or better
£800-1,000
‡43
*Order of the Red Banner, no. 346116, 5-sided suspension, ‘circular, stacked mintmark’ variety (McDaniel type 3, variety
4), extremely fine, scarce
£300-400
44
*Order of Kutuzov, Second Class, no. 2444, screwback suspension (McDaniel type 2, variation 2), light overall wear,
good very fine
£6,000-8,000
‡45
*Order of Alexander Nevsky, no. 12836, originally issued as a type 1 piece and unofficially converted to ‘modern’
screwback suspension, enamel damage at upper star point, generally very fine and retaining some original gilding
£3,000-4,000
46
Order of Service to the Motherland in the Armed Forces of the USSR, Third Class badge, engraved number
114741, good very fine
£150-200
‡47
*An Order of Labour Glory Pair awarded to Nikolai Maksimovich Khomenko, comprising Third Class (type 2), no.
211203 and Second Class, no. 21307, good very fine
£700-1,000
Offered with separate Order Books for both Orders.

48
Various Soviet Orders, Medals and Decorations (16): Order of the Red Banner, type 4 (430896); Order of the
Patriotic War 2nd Class, type 2 (569555); Order of the Red Banner of Labour, type 6 (3764558); Order of the Red Star, type 2
(7892910); Badge of Honour, type 3, variation 3 (136169); Order of Glory, 3rd Class, type 2, (525181); Order of Labour Glory,
3rd Class, type 1 (4811); Medal for Bravery, type 1, variation 3 (318433), with later type 2 suspension; Defence of Leningrad;
Defence of Moscow; Defence of the Caucasus; Victory over Germany; Liberation of Warsaw; 30th, 60th and 70th Anniversary
of the Red Army, very fine or better (16)
£200-300
49
Order of Mother Heroine, in silver and enamels with applied gold star, no. 365056, scuffed, very fine

£150-200

50
Order of Mother Heroine, in silver and enamels with applied gold star, no. 178396; with Order of Maternal Glory,
First (469987), Second (1060184) and Third (2086101) Class badges, and Motherhood Medals (2), First and Second Class,
very fine and better (6)
£200-300
‡51
*Partisan Medal, First Class, in silver, somewhat scuffed, good fine

£250-300

‡52
Medal for Distinguished Service in the Preservation of Public Order, in silver-plated alloy, extremely fine
£100-150
‡53
Medal for Bravery in a Fire, in nickel silver, one or two spots, virtually as issued

£80-120

‡54
Liberation of Belgrade Medal, variation 1, dated 20 October 1944, good very fine

£150-200

‡55
Graduates’ Silver Medals (2), of R.S.F.S.R., 32mm and Ukraine, 40mm, second with edge nicks, about extremely fine (2)
£80-120
‡56
Graduates’ ‘Gold’ medals (2), both gilt, types as the last, of R.S.F.S.R., 32mm and Ukraine, 40mm, virtually as issued (2)
£150-200
‡57
Ǫ.Ǫ.Ǵ.ǻ., Soviet Military Academy Graduate’s badge, lozenge-shaped and enamelled with screwback suspension, 46 x
26mm, extremely fine
£60-80
‡58
Delegate’s Badge of the 23rd Congress, rectangular, with red enamel and brooch suspension, 27 x 17mm, extremely
fine
£100-150
‡59
For Excellent Rifle Shooting, U.S.S.R. bronze badge of broadly Imperial type dated 1927, with screwback suspension,
fine
£200-300
‡60
For Excellent Rifle Shooting, Worker’s and Peasant’s Red Army issue, in embossed silvered bronze and enamels, about
very fine
£150-200
61
*Azerbaijan Aviakhim badge, BY ǹǼ, Kavkask, 1925-26, in silver, gilt and enamels, good very fine and rare

£200-300

62
Various Soviet Badges (7), including Honoured Railway Worker and Sporting Achievement (4), very fine (7) £100-200

WORLD ORDERS, MEDALS AND DECORATIONS
‡63
Annam, Order of the Dragon, Knight’s breast badge, French-made, in silver with enamelled centre and dragon
suspension, 79mm (including suspension) x 42mm, good very fine
£120-150
‡64
Annam, Order of the Dragon, Knight’s breast badge, Vietnamese-made, in silver, with enamelled centre and enamelled
dragon, 86mm (including suspension) x 50mm, about extremely fine
£120-150
65
*Austria, Order of Franz Joseph, Knight’s breast badge, unmarked, in gold and enamels, 64mm (including suspension)
x 37.5mm, extremely fine
£400-600
‡66
Bulgaria, Order of Civil Merit, type 2, Third Class neck badge, by Johann Schwerdtner of Vienna, in gilt and enamels,
97mm (including suspension) x 62mm, in case of issue, extremely fine; and a related miniature (2)
£180-220
‡67
Cambodia, Order of Cambodia, Knight’s breast badge, in silver with gilt and enamelled centre, 76mm (including
suspension) x 46.5mm, extremely fine; France, Légion d’Honneur, Third Republic issue, Knight’s breast badge, by
Louis Aucoc Fils, in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, 54mm (including suspension) x 41mm, in case of issue, extremely fine (2)
£100-150
68
*China, Order of the Brilliant Star, Fifth Class neck badge, in silver-gilt and enamels, with gilt reverse, reverse
numbered 316, 60mm, in case of issue, with original neck riband and two lapel fittings, extremely fine
£400-600
‡69
*Czechoslovakia, Order of the White Lion, Civil Division, Officer’s breast badge, by Karnet and Kysely, Prague, in
silver-gilt and enamels, 63mm (including suspension) x 42mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£300-400
‡70
Czechoslovakia, Order of the Falcon with Swords, breast badge, in bronze-gilt and enamels, 41mm, extremely fine
£150-200
‡71
France, Légion d’Honneur, Louis Philippe issue (1830-48), Knight’s breast badge, in silver, silver-gilt and enamels
66mm (including suspension) x 45mm, enamel slightly chipped, very fine; and 3rd Republic, Officer’s breast badge, in silvergilt and enamels, 53mm (including suspension) x 40mm, good very fine (2)
£150-200
‡72
France, Légion d’Honneur, Second Empire issue (1852-70), Officer’s breast badge, in gold and enamels, 60mm
(including suspension) x 40mm, some losses to central enamel, very fine
£180-220
73
*France, Légion d’Honneur, Second Empire issue (1852-70), a privately-made jewelled Officer’s badge of high quality,
with original gold and enamel centres and some other original elements re-mounted in diamonds, emeralds and rubies,
78.5mm (to top of orb) x 50mm, slight enamel loss on reverse, extremely fine
£5,000-7,000
Offered with original Warrant of Appointment dated 10 November 1862, to LT. COL. AMEDÉE-HENRY-CHARLES DE SAINTHILLIER, 2e
Régiment de Voltigeurs de la Garde.

74
*Germany, Württemberg, Order of the Golden Eagle, a collector’s copy of a sash badge, in gold and enamels, width
69mm, wt. 54.2g, well-made, extremely fine
£2,000-3,000
75
*Germany, Mounted Group of Five: Iron Cross 1914 Second Class, War Commemorative with Swords, Baltic Cross,
Third Reich Long Service Cross for 18 years, and Prussian Long Service Medal for 9 years, mounted Prussian-style, very fine
or better (5)
£300-350
‡76
Greece, Order of the Phoenix, Hellenic Republic issue (post-1974), Second Class set of insignia, comprising neck badge,
in silver-gilt and enamels, 57.5mm, and breast star, in silver, with gilt centre, 75mm, in case of issue, virtually mint state (2)
£150-200
‡77
Iran, Order of the Lion and Sun, Fourth Class badges (2), in silver, with enamelled centre and rays, 70 and 66.5 mm,
the larger piece with neck suspension, this with one ray lacking and the others with some enamel loss, the other adapted
for breast wear, this with minor loss of enamel to rays, very fine or better (2)
£150-200

78
Iran, Order of Humayoun, Third Class breast badge, by Arthus Bertrand of Paris, in silver, with gilt and enamelled
centre, 68mm, in case of issue, much of enamel to central borders lacking, otherwise about extremely fine; together with
three enamelled centres from Qajar period Orders of the Lion and Sun, Military and Civil (2), all very fine
£150-200
79
*Iran, Order of the Red Lion and Sun, Second Class breast badge, reverse hallmarked, in 18 carat gold and enamels,
34.5mm, enamel chipped at left, otherwise extremely fine and very rare
£1,400-1,600
THE RED LION AND SUN SOCIETY OF IRAN was established in 1922 and was admitted to the International Red Cross and Red Crescent
Movement in the following year. It was abolished in 1980 when Iran joined the Red Crescent.

‡80
Japan, Order of the Rising Sun, Fourth Class breast badge, in silver, gilt and enamels, 67mm (including suspension) x
38mm; Order of the Sacred Treasure, Eighth Class breast badge, in silver, 31mm, both in original Osaka Mint paper
wrappers, with an additional Osaka Mint paper wrapper for the Order of the Golden Kite (Fourth Class), virtually as
issued; and Great East Asia War Medal 1944, 23mm, suspension broken, otherwise extremely fine (3)
£300-500
81
*Portugal, Order of St Isabella, Luis I issue (1861-89) sash badge, by Joaquim Augosto da Costa, in gold and enamels,
95mm (including suspension) x 50.5 mm, in case of issue (catch lacking), extremely fine, with sash
£10,000-12,000
Provenance:
Bestowed upon Princess Louise of Prussia, Grand Duchess of Baden (1838-1923). Ex Grand Dukes of Baden Collection and the case still
bearing an inventory label.

‡82
Serbia, Order of St Sava, type 3 (post 1914), Third Class neck badge, by Huguenin Frères of La Locle, in silver-gilt and
enamels, 90mm (including suspension) x 52mm, in case of issue, with neck riband, extremely fine; together with miniature
type 2 (‘red robes’) badge and a miniature Order of the White Eagle with Swords, this with crown detached, very fine or
better (3)
£250-300
‡83
Serbia, Order of St Sava, type 3 (post 1914), Third Class neck badge, by Huguenin Frères of La Locle, in silver-gilt and
enamels, 90mm (including suspension) x 52mm, in case of issue, with neck riband, extremely fine
£200-250
‡84
*Serbia, Order of Karageorge, Third Class neck badge, by Huguenin Frères of La Locle, in silver-gilt and enamels,
73mm x 49mm, in case of issue, extremely fine
£400-500
85
*Serbian Emigrés to U.S.A., small badge in gold and enamels, marked 14K, 26 x 22mm, brooch-mounted for wearing,
good very fine
£300-400
‡86
*Spain, Order of Charity, type 2, 1940-75 issue, First Class breast star and Second Class neck badge, in silver-gilt and
enamels, star 75mm, badge 72mm (including suspension) x 49.5mm., star extremely fine, badge with enamel damage to
the figure of Charity, very fine; both well-made pieces of the early Franco era (2)
£300-400
87
U.S.A., Spanish Campaign Medal 1898 (Navy issue), edge numbered 1797, good fine; Spanish Campaign Medal
1898 (Army issue), edge numbered 10472; Army of Cuban Occupation 1898-1902, edge numbered 6884; Mexican
Border Service 1916-17, edge numbered 6925; together with a G.A.R. Veteran’s badge and a white metal U.S. War
Manoeuvres medal, generally very fine (6)
£300-400
88
*U.S.A.: A Military Album relating to the Indian Wars Period (circa 1865-90), containing
original photographs and documents including: blank Volunteer Enlistment form; Discharge
paper for Private Benjamin F. Atkinson, 19th Regiment of Infantry, 17 January 1876; 4 discharge
papers for John Atkinson (a) Private John Atkinson, 36th Regiment of Infantry, January 1869, (b)
Sergeant John Atkinson, 7th Regiment of Infantry, 4 March 1874, (c) Sergeant John Atkinson, 4th
Regiment of Cavalry, 1 March 1886, (d) Sergeant John Atkinson, 4th Regiment of Cavalry, 4
February 1891, and a letter from the Adjutant General Hdqrs Divison of the Pacific denying Sergt.
John Atkinson a commutation of rations while about on furlough between March and August
1886, 2 March 1887, with original envelope; Trumpeter William H. Morris, 8th Regiment of
Cavalry, 10 November 1871; discharge papers of Trumpeter James H. Morris, 11 July 1872; original
photographs (19), of serving soldiers and Officers from the period, in generally good condition
(lot)
£300-500

SESSION TWO
Starting at 1.00 pm
A COLLECTION OF WATERLOO (AND RELATED) MEDALS
as awarded to units present at the Battle
First Corps:
1 Division:
1 British Brigade:

H.R.H. The Prince of Orange
Major General G. Cooke
Major General P. Maitland

89
*Waterloo, 1815 (Richard Brookes, 2nd Batt. Grenad. Guards.), original steel clip suspension with later split ring,
good very fine and lightly toned
£3,000-4,000
Roll confirms Private Richd. Brooks, Lieutenant Colonel Fitzroy Somerset’s Company. Brook(e)s, who was slightly wounded at Waterloo, was a
framework knitter from Derbyshire who enlisted at Dover on 1 April, 1813. (For further details see Chambers, Barbara J., Waterloo and
Beyond… , 2003).

90
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Hawes, 3rd Batt. Grenad. Guards.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, well worn
overall but with clear naming, very good to fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Jns. Hawes, Lieutenant Colonel Reeve’s Company. Chambers gives his name as JOHN HAWS, with the information that
he was a Suffolk labourer who enlisted in 1806 and served in the Peninsula. He died in 1842.

91
*Military General Service, 1848, 1 clasp San Sebastian (T. Burbridge, Corpl. 1st Foot Gds.), edge and surface marks,
about very fine
£1,200-1,500
MGS roll confirms (WO 97/159, from Lowden, Dorset). Waterloo roll confirms as Private Peter Burbridge, 3rd Battalion Grenadier Guards,
Lieutenant Colonel Charles Thomas’s Company.
It appears that Burbridge, who was wounded at Waterloo, may never have received his Waterloo medal. Incorrectly labelled 2nd Battalion, it
was amongst those of non-effectives returned to Horse Guards and, as Mullen points out, this presumably arose from confusion involving the
award to Thomas Delbridge (who was of the 2nd Battalion).
Chambers also notes confusion not only of the Christian name but also the surname (Bebridge, Burrage, Burbage). Burbridge enlisted at
Chatham in 1809 at the age of 20 and was discharged in November 1815 after losing the use of his elbow when wounded at Waterloo. He lived
at Loders, Dorset and died on 30 December 1870.
Message notes the provenance of this M.G.S. to a Glendining auction in 1913.

2 British Brigade:

Major General Sir John Byng

92
*Waterloo, 1815 (Thomas Foxton, 2nd Batt. Coldstream Gds.), replacement silver clip and straight bar suspension,
has been polished, about very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Thos Foxton, Colonel Hon. A. Abercromby’s Company. Offered with photocopy of Adjutant's roll for Waterloo.

93
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Britton, 2nd Batt. 3rd Reg. Guards.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, minor
edge knocks, good fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Wm. Britton, Lieutenant Colonel Canning’s Company.

94
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, first type, with Hanoverian arms at centre (John Godfrey, Scots
Fusilier Guards, 1837.) original steel clip suspension with unofficial small split ring, good fine to very fine
£800-1,000
L.S.G.C. roll confirms. Two men of this name are listed on the Waterloo roll, in Lt. Col. Home’s (Waterloo medal sold by Glendining’s, 1910)
and in Lt. Col. Edward Bowater’s Companies. This L.S.G.C. ex Glendining’s, May 1992.

3 Division:
5 British Brigade:

Lieutenant General Sir Charles Alten
Major General Sir Colin Halkett

95
*Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Ben. Detheridge, 2nd Batt. 30th Reg. Foot.), replacement silver clip and small ring suspension,
rim bruises, very fine
£4,000-6,000
Roll confirms Serjeant Benjn. Ditheridge, Captain Henry Cramer’s Company.
BENJAMIN DETHERIDGE was born in Dudley, Worcestershire where he enlisted at the age of 18 in June 1799. In December 1805 he was taken
Prisoner-of-War when the transport ship Jenny was driven ashore by a gale near Gravelines, east of Calais. 103 men and 4 officers were sent to
Verdun where they were held until the Peace of 1814. During almost 8 years of captivity the prisoners survived mainly on horsemeat. Some
died and a few escaped but 63 rejoined the Army in time to fight at Waterloo. Sergeant Detheridge was wounded twice during the battle, in the
right arm and right leg, and as a result of his injuries wounds he was discharged in May, 1817 at Fermoy.
Ex Dix, Noonan Webb auction, 18 December 1994, lot 111.

96
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Lewis Friday, 33rd Regiment Foot.), with repaired or replaced steel clip and split ring
suspension, surface scuffs and scratches, fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Jns. L Friday.

97
*Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Maj. Will. Hassel 2nd Batt. 69th Reg. Foot.), refixed original steel clip and small split ring
suspension, a heavily worn medal with significant dents and damage but naming generally legible, fair
£1,200-1,500
Roll confirms Sergeant Major Wm. Hassell, Capt. Henry Cox’s Company.

98
*Waterloo, 1815 (James Vincent, 2nd Batt. 73rd Reg. Foot.), replacement steel clip and large ring suspension, minor
rim bruises, very fine or better
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private James Vincent, Capt. J. Garland’s Company.
From Tisbury, Wiltshire and occupied as a stonemason, JAMES VINCENT enlisted on 2 April 1813 from the 2nd Royal Surrey Militia. Following
Waterloo he became a hospital servant before discharge on 13 June 1816 at the age of 39 (source: Lagden, Alan & John Sly, The 2/73rd at
Waterloo, 2nd. Ed., 1998). Ex Glendining auction, 1991.

2 Brigade
King’s German Legion:

Colonel Baron von Ompteda

99
*Waterloo, 1815 (Henry Geisselman, 1st Light Batt. K.G.L.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Henry Geisselman, 5th Company.

100
*Waterloo, 1815 (Corp. Henry Bernack, 2nd Light Batt. K.G.L.), original steel clip suspension with small split ring,
polished and with an edge knock, good fine to very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Serjeant [sic] Henry Bernack, 2nd Company.

Second Corps:
2 Division:
3 British Brigade:

Lieutenant General Lord Hill
Lieutenant General Sir Henry Clinton
Major General F. Adam

101
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Gregory, 1st Batt. 52nd Reg. Foot.), contemporary silver clip and straight bar suspension,
moderate overall wear, very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Wm. Gregory, Captain John Shiddin’s Company.

102
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Lind, 1st Batt. 71st Reg. Foot.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, a couple of
marks polished out on obverse, otherwise good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Wm. Lind, Captain C. Johnston’s Company.
Born in Dungannon, Co. Tyrone, WILLIAM LIND was a weaver by trade. Following Waterloo he is listed as having deserted in Paris, 31
July, 1815. Offered with photocopies of Adjutant's roll for Waterloo and return of ‘Non-Commissioned Officers, Drummers, Fifers and
Privates of the 1st Battalion 71st Regiment of Light Infantry formerly reported as dead, deserted &c. ...’.

103
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Robinson, 2nd Batt. 95th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, minor rim
knock, very fine and toned
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Wm. Robinson, Captain F. Le Blanc’s Company.

104
*Waterloo, 1815 (Corp. John Wilson, 3rd Batt. 95th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, has been
polished and with typical overall wear, good fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Corporal Jns. Wilson, Captain Eele’s Company.

1 Brigade
King’s German Legion:

Colonel G.C.A. du Plat

105
*Waterloo, 1815 (Charles Muller, 1st Line Batt. K.G.L.), with [loose] steel clip and split ring suspension, has been
polished and two or three rim knocks, very fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private Ch. Muller. Offered with photocopy of Adjutant's roll for Waterloo.

106
*Waterloo, 1815 (Adam Neinhardt, 2nd Line Batt. K.G.L.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, fine
£1,500-2,000
Roll confirms Private Adam Nauhardt.

107
*Waterloo, 1815 (Fred. Bahn, 3rd Line Batt. K.G.L.), refixed steel clip and split ring suspension, surface marks, fine or
better
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private Fredk Bahn.

4 Division:
4 British Brigade:

Lieutenant General Sir Charles Colville
Colonel Mitchell

108
*Pair: Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Robert Fisher, 3rd Batt. 14th Reg. Foot.), contemporary silver clip and bar suspension,
fine to good fine and Army of India, 1799-1826, 1 clasp Bhurtpoor, short hyphen reverse, officially impressed (R. Fisher,
14th Foot.), very fine or better, with contemporary brooch suspender on ribbon (2)
£4,000-6,000
Waterloo roll confirms Serjeant Robt. Fisher, Captain C. Wilson’s Company; Army of India roll also confirms.
By the time of the storming of Bhurtpoor, where the front rank of the 14th comprised Waterloo veterans wearing their medals, Fisher
had been reduced to a Private.
Ex Dix, Noonan & Webb auction, 8 December 1994, lot 108.

109
*Waterloo, 1815 (Simon Fox. 51st Reg. Light Infantry.), original steel clip with later split ring suspension, surface
scratches, fine to good fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private Simon Fox, Captain Richard Storer’s Company.

6 British Brigade:

Major General Johnstone

110
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Kendrick, 2nd Batt. 35th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip with crude contemporary silver straight
bar suspension, typical surface marks and wear, fine to good fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private John Kendrick, Captain McNiell’s Company.

111
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Cooper, 54th Regiment Foot.), steel clip and split ring suspension, cleaned and edge abraded at
surname (but lettering clear), about very fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private Jns. Cooper, Captain Chartres’s Company.

112
*Waterloo, 1815 (Corp. James Lewis 2nd Batt. 59th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip (refixed with rivet) and original large
ring suspension, several edge knocks and bruises, generally fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Corporal James Lewis, Captain Francis Fuller’s Company.

113
*Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Andrew Black, 1st Batt. 91st Reg. Foot.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, two edge
bruises, fine to good fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Serjeant Andrew Black, Captain Robert McDonald’s Company No. 5.

Reserve 5 Division:
8 British Brigade:

Lieutenant General Sir Thomas Picton
Major General Sir James Kempt

114
*Waterloo, 1815 (Daniel Higgs, 28th Regiment Foot.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, polished and with
rim bruise, fine to good fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private Danl. Higgs, Captain Charles Tenion’s Company.
DANIEL HIGGS joined the 28th Foot Reserve on 25 June, 1804. Slightly wounded at Bayonne, 13 December 1813, he was discharged on 5
February, 1822. Offered with photocopies of Adjutant's roll for Waterloo, and statement of service.

115
*Waterloo, 1815 (Jeremiah Donovan, 32nd Regiment Foot.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, polished in
the past and with surface scratches behind Regent’s head, otherwise good very fine
£3,000-4,000
Roll confirms Private Jereh. Donovan, Captain Robert Dillon’s Company, who enlisted at the age of only 15 on 4 February, 1813.

116
*Waterloo, 1815 (Samuel Favel, 1st Batt. 79th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip with contemporary silver straight bar
suspension, rim bruises, good fine to very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Saml. Fewel, Captain A. McLean’s Company of Grenadiers (wounded at Waterloo).

117
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Bedwell, 1st Batt. 95th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, well worn
but with naming clear, very good
£1,200-1,500
Roll confirms Private Wm. Bedwell, Captain William Johnston’s Company.

9 British Brigade:

Major General Sir Denis Pack

118
*Waterloo, 1815 (James Paisley 3rd. Bat. 1st Foot. or R. Scots.), contemporary silver clip and straight bar suspension,
worn overall and with some marks, about fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private James Paisley, Captain J. Mac Ra’s Company No. 4.

119
*Waterloo, 1815 (Corp. Duncan M‘Grigor, 42nd or R.H. Reg. Infantry), fitted with swivelling silver straight bar
suspension engraved PENINSULA, edge bruises and some contact marks, about very fine
£4,000-5,000
Roll confirms Corporal Duncan McGrigor, Captain Murdoch McLaine’s Company.
DUNCAN MCGRIGOR was severely wounded in action at Quatre Bras, 16 June 1815.
He first enlisted in August, 1789 and served in the 73rd Foot until early 1793. From November 1799 to July 1802, he served with the
Breadalbane Fencibles. At the age of 40 he re-enlisted, this time with the 42nd Highland Regiment of Foot, in June, 1811. He was finally
discharged as ‘worn out’ on 28th June, 1820.
Ex Dix, Noonan & Webb auction, 6 May 1992, lot 6.

120
*Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Edward Hennessy, 2nd Batt. 44th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, very
fine
£2,800-3,200
Roll confirms Serjeant Edward Hennessy, Captain Bostock Jacob’s Company.

121
*Waterloo, 1815 (Robert Watt, 1st Bat. 92nd Highlanders.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, polished and
with a few marks, fine to good fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Robt. Watt, Captain George Couper’s Company.

6 Division:
10 British Brigade:

Lieutenant General the Hon. Sir Lowry Cole
Major General Sir John Lambert

122
*Waterloo, 1815, an official late issue or re-issue, Mint-impressed in the manner of 1848 retrospective awards (C. Bell, 27th
Regt Foot), original steel clip and nickel silver straight bar suspension, minor surface marks, virtually extremely fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Conway Bell. Ex Glendining auction, May 1992, lot 172.

123
*Waterloo, 1815 (Henry Liddon, 1st Batt. 40th Reg. Foot.), original steel clip with replacement large ring suspension,
surface marks and scratches including a dig before the Regent’s nose, fine or good fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Private Henry Liddon, Captain S. Streton’s Company. Offered with photocopies of Adjutant's roll for Waterloo and pay list
for the last quarter of 1816.

CAVALRY:
1 (Household) Brigade:

Lieutenant General the Earl of Uxbridge
Brigade Major General Lord E. Somerset

124
*Waterloo, 1815 (Moses Hercord, 1st Regiment Life Guards), original steel clip with split ring suspension, typical
bruises and scuffs, very fine to good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Moses Herwood.

125
*Waterloo, 1815 (Thomas Bingham. Royal Horse Guards.), contemporary rivetted silver clip and straight bar nickel
silver suspension, minor scuffs, good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Thomas Bingham, Captain Clayton’s Troop. Born at Clown, Derbyshire; enlisted 1799 and discharged with the rank of
Serjeant, 24 November 1823. Ex Dix, Noonan & Webb, December 1994, lot 78.

126
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Sutton, 1st Reg. Dragoon Guards), original steel clip with split ring ring suspension, minor rim
knocks, good fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Jns. Sutton.

2 (Union) Brigade:

Major General the Hon. Sir William Ponsonby

127
*Waterloo, 1815 (Trp. Serj. Maj. J. Russell, 2nd or R.N. Brit. Reg. Drag.), contemporary silver clip and straight bar
suspension with riband buckle, cleaned, good very fine
£6,000-8,000
Roll confirms Troop Serjeant Major Jas. Russell, Captain J. Poole’s Troop.
JAMES RUSSELL enlisted on 29 September 1798, was discharged in October, 1821, and died on 3 November 1864. Offered with
photocopied documents taken from statement of service, examination of invalid soldiers, October 1821 and pension record.

128
*Waterloo, 1815 (Arthur Baxter, 1st or Royal Dragoons.), original steel clip adapted to accept a steel bar suspender,
minor surface and edge marks, about very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Arthur Baxter, Captain A.K. Clark’s No 8 or ‘G’ Troop.

3 Brigade:

Major General Sir William Dornberg

129
*Waterloo, 1815 (Peter Dering 1st Reg. Light Drag. K.G.L.), original steel clip and small split ring suspension, good
very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Peter Dering, Captain C. Elderhorst’s Troop No 7, wounded at Waterloo.

130
*Waterloo, 1815 (Cornelius Oberstraten 2nd Reg. Light Drag. K.G.L), original steel clip and contemporary nickel
silver straight bar suspension, very minor rim bruises, virtually extremely fine and toned
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private Cornelius Oberstraten. See also inside back cover illustration.

131
*Pair: Military General Service, 1848, 2 clasps, Egypt, Talavera (James Stride, T.S. Major, 23rd Light Dragoons.),
polished, very fine to good very fine and Waterloo, 1815 (Trp. Ser. Major Ja. Stride, 23rd Reg. Light Dragoons),
original steel clip with split ring suspension, with contact marks and has been polished, about very fine (2)
£6,000-8,000
MGS roll confirms; WO 97/128, from Ringwood, Hampshire.
Waterloo roll confirms Troop Serjeant Major James Stride, Captain P.L. Cox’s Troop No 6.
Anecdotally it was Stride’s horse which Henry Paget, Lord Uxbridge, was riding when a cannonball struck his knee and led to his famous
observation ‘By God, sir, I've lost my leg!’ to which the Duke of Wellington replied ‘By God, sir, so you have!’
TROOP SERGEANT-MAJOR JAMES STRIDE, of Ringwood, Hampshire, enlisted in the 26th Light Dragoons at Maidstone, Kent. In early 1801 he
was with the regiment when they sailed without their horses from Lisbon to Egypt, seeing dismounted service in Captain Turner's Troop at the
Battle of Alexandria, 1801. Shortly afterwards the regiment was renumbered, becoming the 23rd Light Dragoons.
On 28 July 1809, Stride rode with Captain Loftus’s Troop at the Battle of Talavera, where the 23rd Light Dragoons made their famous charge
against three lines of enemy cavalry.
In the Waterloo Campaign of 1815, Stride was Troop Sergeant-Major of Captain P.L. Cox's Troop. On 16 June the 23rd were rushed up from
Brussels to Quatre Bras and during the following day they were involved in covering the retreat of Allied troops. At Waterloo itself they were
positioned in the rear of Halkett's 5th Infantry Brigade, making several important charges with a high degree of 'steadiness and determined
bravery'. In the evening, as the Allied advance began, Lord Uxbridge rode up to the 23rd’s Commander, Major Latour, requesting a troop horse
to replace his own spent mount. Latour complied ‘by dismounting Sergeant-Major Stride, giving his Lordship the Sergeant-Major's mare.’
Following the disbandment of the 23rd in 1818 Stride, whose duration of service covered all but three years of the regiment's existence, was
discharged as being of poor health and asthmatic.
Ex J.B. Hayward, 1977; Sotheby’s, 12 September 1989, lot 340; and Dix, Noonan and Webb, 8 December 1994, lot 98. Offered with substantial
original and photocopied research.

4 Brigade:

Major General Sir John Vandeleur

132
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Brown, 11th Reg. Light Dragoons.), original steel clip with split ring suspension, minor
marks, good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private William Brown, Captain John Jenkin’s Troop.

133

*Waterloo, 1815 (William Cosby. 12th Reg. Light Dragoons.), original steel clip and large ring suspension, scratched
and bruised, polished in the past, generally fine
£1,500-2,000
Roll confirms Private William Cosby, Captain Samson Stanwell’s Troop.

134
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Morris, 16th or Queen’s Light Drag.), original steel clip and split ring suspension, a couple
of rim bruises, about very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Wm. Morris, Captain J.H. Belle’s Troop.

5 Brigade:

Major General Sir Colquhoun Grant

135
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Barlow, 7th Regiment Hussars.), original steel clip and large split ring suspension, sometime
lacquered, very fine to good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Private John Barlow.

136
*Military General Service, 1 clasp Orthes (Hammond Jackson, 7th Light Dragoons.), traces of old lacquer, good very
fine; also entitled to Waterloo medal
£800-1,200
Confirmed on both M.G.S. and Waterloo (Private Hammond Jackson, 7th Hussars) rolls. Ex Glendining auction, 1953.

137
*Waterloo, 1815 (Thomas Parsons, 15th or King’s Reg. Hussars.), original steel clip with old split ring suspension,
minor rim bruise, good very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Private Thomas Parsons.

6 Brigade:

Major General Sir Hussey Vivian

138
*Waterloo, 1815 (Ignatio Anton, 1st Reg. Hussars, K.G.L.), original steel clip with split ring suspension, minor edge
and rim bruises, very fine to good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Name not traced in surviving portion of the roll. Ex Spink auction, 27 April 2000, lot 250.

139
*Waterloo, 1815 (William Osborn, 10th Royal Reg. Hussars.), with neat replacement rivetted steel clip and split ring
suspension, generally fine
£1,500-2,000
Roll confirms Private Wm. Osborn, Bt. Major Taylor’s Troop No 2.

140
*Waterloo, 1815 (John Adams, 18th Regiment Hussars.), with replacement clip and straight bar suspension,
considerable contact wear, about fine
£1,200-1,500
Roll confirms Private John Adams (born in 1794).

7 Brigade:

Colonel Sir F. Arentschildt

141
*Waterloo, 1815 (Corp. John Kruger, 3rd. Reg. Hussars, K.G.L.), with replacement swivelling bar suspension, heavy
contact wear, otherwise fine or better
£1,500-2,000
Roll confirms Corporal John Kruger, Captain Gaeben’s Troop.

142
*Pair: Military General Service, 1848, 4 clasps, Albuhera, Vittoria, Orthes, Toulouse (Serjt. E. Wells, 13th Lt. Dgns.)
and Waterloo, 1815 (Trp. Ser. Maj. Edw. Wells. 13th Reg. Light Dragoons), original steel clip with swivelling ring and
silver wire suspension, edge bruise, otherwise good very fine (2)
£6,000-8,000
M.G.S. and Waterloo rolls both confirm Troop Serjeant Major Edwd. Wells.
EDWARD WELLS served in the Peninsula from February 1810 until the end of the war, being wounded at the Campo Mayor cavalry engagement
in 1811. At Waterloo he assumed command of his Troop following the loss of all its officers. Lieutenant A.T. MacLean was later to record: ‘… in
the second advance made by the Brigade, when it suffered so severely, one Troop of the 13th lost all its officers Captain Gubbins, Lieutenants
Geale and Pym… ’. Wells himself was to be injured before the day was out, sustaining a broken leg. Promoted Ensign in the 2nd West India
Regiment in 1816 and to Lieutenant in 1826, Wells exchanged to the 54th Foot and became Captain in 1836. He quitted the service in 1841.
Ex Dix, Noonan & Webb auction, 8 December 1994, Lot 93.

Artillery
143
*Waterloo, 1815 (David Thompson, Gunner, 3rd Reg. Royal Artillery), neatly engraved around the Prince Regent’s
portrait Who Died May 8th 1819 at Port Royal, JAMAICA Aged 26, with repaired steel clip and large split ring
suspension, a couple of marks, nearly extremely fine
£2,000-2,500
Although no Gunner of this name is confirmed on the roll the impressing of the medal appears quite correct.

144
*Waterloo, 1815 (J. Roberton, Staff Serjt Royal Horse Artillery.), original steel clip with split ring suspension, on old
ribbon with gilt buckle, sometime polished and with minor rim bruises, very fine
£2,000-2,500
Roll confirms Staff Serjeant James Robston, Captain Mercer’s ‘D’ Troop.

145
*Waterloo, 1815 (J. Thompson, Collarman, Royal Horse Artillery), original steel clip and large ring suspension,
surface scuffs on obverse, very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Collar Maker John Thompson, also Captain Mercer’s ‘D’ Troop.

146
*Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Will. Robertson, Royal Artill. Drivers.), replacement clip and small ring suspension,
considerable contact wear, very good to fine
£1,200-1,500
Roll confirms Serjeant Wm. Robertson, Captain Henry Lane’s ‘F’ Troop.

147
*Waterloo, 1815 (Serj. Major J. M‘Dermott, Royal Waggon Train), original steel clip with split ring suspension, with
only minor surface scuffs, good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Roll confirms Troop Serjeant Major John McDermot (‘promoted Cornet at Croydon’).

148
*Pair: Waterloo, 1815 (D. Corp. John Duensing, King’s Germ. Artillery), replacement silver loop and split ring
suspension, considerable surface and edge knocks and has been polished, otherwise fine; mounted with Hanover Volunteer
Medal in bronze, unnamed, has also been polished, very fine
£1,800-2,200
Roll confirms Drill Corporal John Duensing, 1st Company, King’s German Artillery. Hanover Volunteer Medal not confirmed. Ex Gaskell
Collection, 1908.

---------149
*Waterloo Medal for Saxe-Gotha-Altenburg, in damascened bronze, unnamed as issued, edge impressed and dated
MDCCCXV, very fine
£300-400
150
*Waterloo Medal for Nassau, in silver, also unnamed as issued, good fine
151
*France, St Helena Medal, in bronze, very fine or better

£200-300
£40-60

Various Properties

OTHER BRITISH CAMPAIGN MEDALS
152
*Waterloo, 1815, renamed in engraved capitals (M. Shea 2nd Batt 73rd Regt), with replacement silver clip and steel
straight bar suspension, edge bruised, fine
£400-600
PRIVATE MAURICE SHEA was born in 1794 at Tralee, County Kerry. When he died on 4 February 1892 he was believed to be the last
surviving soldier of the British Army to have been present at Waterloo and he was buried with full military honours.
He joined Kerry Militia in 1812 before enlisting in the 73rd Foot. Omitted from the Adjutant’s roll, his name appears on the June 1817
appendix to the supplementary pay list of Waterloo men. After later service in Ceylon, Shea was one of 12 men from his regiment permitted
to visit Napoleon’s tomb when their ship berthed at St. Helena in 1821; he was later discharged. In 1835 he joined the British Auxiliary
Legion at Cork and saw service in the Spanish Civil War, being present at 26 engagements and receiving the Order of Isabella for the battle
of San Sebastian, 5 May 1836. He returned to Ireland in 1838 but emigrated to Montreal following the potato famine. Shea joined Captain
Forfar’s Troop of Constabulary and later obtained a post in Montreal jail before moving to Quebec in 1873.
Offered with a copy of Langdon, Alan and John Sly, The 2/73rd at Waterloo, 2nd Ed., 1998.

153
Sutlej 1845-46, reverse Sobraon 1846, impressed (Charles Elkins: 1st Bn. 10th Regiment), heavy contact marks, fine
£250-300
154
Crimea 1854-56, 1 clasp, Sebastopol, depot impressed (H.G. Hodder. No. 1782 39th Regt.), heavy contact marks,
about fine
£60-80
155
India General Service 1854-95, 1 clasp, Waziristan 1894-95 (942 Sepoy Parbhat Singh 38th Bl. Infy.), contact
marks, good fine; with India General Service 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Waziristan 1901-02 (1382 Sepoy Kehru 4th
Sikhs), about fine (2)
£100-120
156
India General Service, 2 clasps, Burma 1885-87, Burma 1887-89 (730 Sergt. F. Tritten 2d Bn. R.W. Surr. R,), very
fine
£150-200
Roll confirms.

157
Indian Mutiny 1857-58, no clasp (ML Laughlin, 3rd Bengal Eurpn. Regt.), heavy contact marks, fine

£140-180

158
*Canada General Service 1866-70, 1 clasp, Fenian Raid 1866 (Lt. J.M.H. Dixon, H.L.I.) good very fine and toned
£300-350
JAMES MCKEAN HENDERSON DIXON served with the 6th Battalion Hochelaga Light Infantry and took part in the action at Cornwall. Offered
with photocopied roll entry.

159
*South Africa 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1879 (1639 Pte. P. Burns. 58th Foot.), minor edge bruising and contact marks, very
fine
£300-400
Roll confirms.

160
Afghanistan 1878-80, no clasp (60/97. Pte. R.P. Hurt. 2/60th Foot), extremely fine

£150-180

161
Afghanistan 1878-80, no clasp (Sowar Narain Singh 15th Bengal Cavy.), very fine

£100-120

162
Afghanistan 1878-80, 1 clasp, Ahmed Khel (946. Pte. J. McClusky. 59th Foot.), better than very fine

£180-220

163
Egypt 1882-89, reverse dated 1882, no clasp (221 Pte. J. Hall. 2 Manch: R.), star wear, good fine

£70-100

164
Egypt 1882-89, reverse undated, no clasp (1180 Pte. J. W. Collins, 1/Camn. Highrs.), star wear, about very fine
£70-100

165
Egypt 1882-89, reverse dated 1882, 1 clasp, Tel-El-Kebir (2736 Pte. J. Sparshott. A.H.C.), considerable star wear,
good fine
£120-150
166
Egypt Pair: Egypt 1882-85, undated reverse, 1 clasp, Suakin 1885 (8057 L/Corp: J. Bennett, 3 Grenr. Gds), Khedive’s
Star 1884-86 (8057 3GG), first with pitting from contact with Star, about very fine (2)
£200-300
167
East and West Africa 1887-1900, for Mwele 1895-6, 1 clasp, Witu August 1893, unnamed, very fine

£120-150

168
*Hong Kong Plague 1894, silver medal, impressed (Police Sergeant G. Phelps.), cleaned, good very fine; together
with other Phelps family medals (5), comprising: City of London Police Jubilee Medal 1887, in bronze (PS, 13 W.
Phelps.); Great War B.W.M. and Victory Pair (97481 Pte. A.C. Phelps. Notts. & Derby. R.); and another Pair: 1935
Jubilee (eng. H.W. Phelps.) and George V type 3 Imperial Service Medal (Henry William Phelps), good very fine or
extremely fine (6)
£2,000-2,500
The following notes are taken from Platt, J.J. and others, ‘The Whitewash Brigade, London, 1998:
Sergeant [G.] Phelps, Hong Kong Police.
With P.C. Collett and P.C. Gidley, superintended removal of patients to hospital, as well as removal of patients from Tung Wah Hospital to
the Hygeia (Hong Kong Daily Press, 14 May 1894). Worked with P. C. Collett at Tung Wah, Glassworks and Cattle Depot Hospitals,
registering the admission of patients, regulat[ing] the admission of visitors, supervising the coffining of the dead and arranging for their
punctual removal. Received recognition for services in Messrs. May and Crook’s report of 28 September 1894. Also,
‘Sergeant Phelps and Constable Collett were engaged in the performance of very dangerous and very disgusting work at the Tung Wah,
Glass House and Cattle Depot Hospitals, and but for their services it would not have been possible during the earlier stages of the epidemic
to have got the dead coffined, to have had the coffins filled with quick lime and the bodies removed in time.’
Received recognition for services in the Sanitary Board’s report of 24 September 1894. Also in Messrs. May and Crook’s report of 28
September 1894. Publicly thanked for services rendered during the plague by Governor Robinson and Mr. Ackroyd, the Acting Chief
Justice, at a parade at the Central Police Station held on Mar 21, 1895 (Hong Kong Daily Press, Mar. 22, 1895): Among those who “…
rendered most valuable and efficient services and these will receive medals”. Therefore, probable silver medal recipient [as can now be
confirmed].
Recommended for Good Conduct Medal for plague services:
‘Sergeants Phelps, Hall, and McIver should have granted them good conduct medals in recognition of their special services (Minutes of the
Permanent Committee of the Sanitary Board, Sept. 24, 1894; See also Hong Kong Daily Press, Mar. 22, 1895)’.
[Phelps also] Brought charges against the lessee of the Stag Hotel, Mr. Alrey, for selling intoxicating liquor after hours (“The Stag Hotel
Case”, Hongkong Telegraph, Mar. 29, 1894). Pensioned in 1897.
Hong Kong Plague Medal only illustrated.

169
India General Service 1895-1902, 2 clasps, Relief of Chitral 1895, Punjab Frontier (2243 Pte. E. Hill 1st Bn. East
Kent Regt.), very fine, reverse better
£180-220
170
A Punjab Frontier and Boer War Pair awarded to Private F. Humphreys, Royal West Kent Regiment: India
General Service 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Punjab Frontier 1897-98 (4106 Pte. F. Humphreys 1st Bn. Ryl. W. Kent Regt.)
and Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, with ‘ghost’ dates, 3 clasps, Cape Colony, Transvaal, Wittebergen (2nd Rl. W. Kent
Regt.), very fine (2)
£180-220
171
Queen’s Sudan 1896-98 (9618 L/Cpl. H. Spedding, R.A.M.C.), very fine

£200-250

172
Khedive’s Sudan 1896-98, no clasp (2), both unnamed, very fine or better (2)

£120-150

173
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Cape Colony (5429 Pte. E. Gatfield. 5th Lancers), edge bruise, very fine
£150-200
PRIVATE GATFIELD died of wounds received in action at Zeekoe River, 6 April 1901.

174
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 2 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State (9374 Pte. H. Thompson, 46th Coy 13th
Imp: Yeo:), extremely fine and toned
£180-220
PRIVATE HENRY THOMPSON was taken prisoner at Lindley, 31 May 1900; offered with research.

175
Queen’s South Africa, 2 clasps, Defence of Ladysmith, Belfast, engraved in italics (4414 Q.M. Sgt. A. Langton. 5th
Lcrs.), minor edge bruise, better than very fine
£300-400
QUARTERMASTER SERGEANT ARTHUR LANGTON was wounded at the Battle of Wagon Hill, 6 January 1900 and was later discharged (offered
with photocopied service papers).

176
Various medals: Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 3 clasps, Cape Colony, Paardeberg, Johannesburg (947 Pte. B.
Fretwell, Norfolk Regt.), contact wear, fine; 1914-15 Star (1971 Pte. A. Roll. Norf. Yeo.) and British War Medal
(14910 Pte. G. Bradfield. Norf. R.), both extremely fine (3)
£140-160
GEORGE BRADFIELD, 9th Battalion, died of wounds 22 November 1917.

177
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 3 clasps, Cape Colony, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902 (5271 Pte. J.J.H.
Andrews 12th Rl. Lancers), good very fine
£80-100
Offered with photocopied service papers and research.

178
Queen’s South Africa, 3 clasps, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901 (23473 Pte. A. Shaw. 66th Coy. Imp:
Yeo), almost extremely fine
£120-150
179
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 3 clasps, Relief of Kimberley, Orange Free State, Transvaal (4414 Pte. W.
McKenzie. 2nd Dragoons), good very fine
£150-200
Offered with photocopied service papers and research; entitled also to K.S.A.

180
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 4 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901 (22595 Tpr.
A. Taylor. 46th Coy. Imp: Yeo:), good very fine
£120-150
181
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 4 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902
(31493 Pte. W. Woolfe 71st Coy. Imp: Yeo:), good very fine
£120-150
182
Boer War and Great War Group awarded to Acting Warrant Officer Class 1 J.H. Goodheart, Army Ordnance
Corps, Four: Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 4 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, South Africa 1901, South Africa
1902 (4575 Pte. J.H. Goodheart. A.O.C.), 1914 Star (S-4575 Pte.), British War and Victory Medals (S-4575 A. W.O.
Cl. 1), very fine to extremely fine (4)
£120-150
183
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 5 clasps, Cape Colony, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Wittebergen, South Africa 1901
(3101 Pte. F. Tymms, 16th Lancers), surname officially corrected, otherwise about extremely fine, with silver
regimental riband bar
£120-150
184
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 5 clasps, Cape Colony, Tugela Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith,
Transvaal (10077 Pte. G.L. Breckles R.A.M.C.), last three letters of surname officially corrected, good very fine
£120-150
185
Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 6 clasps, Cape Colony, Tugela Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith,
Transvaal, South Africa 1901 (1726 Pte. J. Duffin, Rl. Dublin Fus.), better than very fine; and a miniature QSA with 2
loose clasps, Relief of Mafeking, Cape Colony, extremely fine (2)
£180-220
186
China 1900, no clasp (1949 Sepoy Kirat Singh 31st Burma Lt. Infy), better than very fine

£120-150

187
Tibet 1903-04, no clasp, in bronze (1775 Cooly Husman S.& T. Corps), good extremely fine, with some original mint
lustre
£100-120

188
*Tibet and Great War Group of Four awarded to Lieutenant-Colonel Septimus Legge, Royal Fusiliers, who
was Second-in-Command of the First Battalion during the Tibet campaign, comprising:
Tibet 1903-04, 1 clasp, Gyantse (Capt. S.F. Legge, 1st Bn. Ryl. Fus.);
1914-15 Star (Major S.F. Legge. R. Fus.);
British War Medal and Victory Medal with oak leaf for Mention in Despatches, mounted for wearing, very fine (4)
£1,800-2,200
Mention in Despatches: London Gazette: 1 January 1916 and 4 January 1917.
SEPTIMUS FREDERICK LEGGE was born in Liverpool on 7 July 1865. In November 1888, following service with the Militia, he was
commissioned into the 1st Dragoon Guards and transferred to the Royal Fusiliers in 1891. During the Tibet campaign he was Second-inCommand during operations in and around Gyantse and during the march to Lhasa. He later served in France and Flanders during the
Great War, and was D.A.Q.M. 46th Division T.F. from 6 August 1914 until 8 January 1917 when he was placed on retired pay.
The lot is offered with two folders of extensive research, one of which contains a transcript of Captain Legge’s diary (the original of which is
housed in the National Army Museum) covering the period from 14 May-29 October 1904, giving details of the entry into Lhasa, the Durbar
at the Chinese Residency and the signing of the convention at the Potala.

189
India General Service 1908-35, 1 clasp, Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919 (105477 Pte. W.C.R. Kynaston. R.A.M.C.); and
India General Service 1936-39, 1 clasp, North West Frontier 1936-37 (27098 Sepoy Abdul Halim, F.C.), good very
fine or better (2)
£100-150
190
India General Service 1908-35 (2), 1 clasp, Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919 (2278 Sepoy Sonhu, 41 Dogras) and 1 clasp,
Burma 1930-32 (2584 L-Nk Pohlo, 1-17 Dogra R.); with Indian Army Long Service and Good Conduct, George V
(2858 Nk. Udham Singh 1-16 Punjab R.), very fine or better (3)
£100-150
191
Great War Group awarded to Warrant Officer Class 2 W.P. Cates, 10th Hussars, Five: 1914 Star and clasp (5280
R.Q.M. Sjt. P. Cates, 10/Hrs.), British War and Victory Medals (5280 W.O. Cl. 2 W.P. Cates), Delhi Durbar 1911,
officially impressed (5280 SQ. S.M. P.W. Cates), Army Long Service and Good Conduct, George V type 1 (47796 W.O.
Cl. II W.P. Cates), mounted for wearing, extremely fine (5)
£250-300
192
Great War Trio: 1914-15 Star, British War Medal and bilingual Victory Medal (Pte. P. Moss. Krugersdorp Cdo.),
good very fine (3)
£100-150
The Krugersdorp Commandos were employed in German South West Africa during the Great War. Offered with photocopied GWSA medal
card.

193
Great War Medals: A Family Group comprising a British War and Victory Medal Pair (18329 Pte. C. Bonnington.
Notts. & Derby R.), Memorial Plaque (Frederick Bonnington), this in original card folder, virtually mint state, and
related Nottingham Federation of Sunday Schools awards named to F. Bonnington (2) and to G. Bonnington; 1914-15 Star
Trios (2- 4326 Pte. J. Willis. A. Cyclist Corps / 541 Gnr. F.G. Liggins, R.A.); B.W.M. and Victory Pair (56745 Pte.
C.R. Marks. M.G.C.); 1914-15 Star and Victory pair (K. 13899 G. L. Materson. L. Sto. R.N.); B.W.M. (20157 Pte. T.
Flaherty. Linc. R.); Victory Medal (R-10530 Pte. I.D. Markwell. K.R. Rif. C.), very fine or better (16)
£180-220
PRIVATE FREDERICK BONNINGTON, 52nd Battalion Durham Light Infantry, died on 26 May 1918 aged 18.

194
A Father and Son Group: (i) Trio: British War and Victory Medals (1693 Sjt. W.G. Madden. 6-Lond. R.) and
Territorial War Medal (Pte.), good very fine, only 21 Territorial War Medals awarded to 6th London Regiment (2 to
officers and 19 to other ranks); and (ii) Six: 1939-45, Africa, and Italy Stars, Defence and War Medals, Efficiency Medal,
George VI type 1 (6346151. Pte. G.E.R. Madden. R.W.K.), extremely fine; and a white metal 1937 Coronation
commemorative medal (10)
£300-400
Offered with two sketchbooks (one adapted from Soldier’s Release Book) containing several drawings mainly associated with North Africa
and Monte Cassino and a programme for the 8th Army Service of Thanksgiving. One drawing illustrated.
195

Great War and Second World War Group awarded to Pilot Officer F. R. Hockney, R.A.F., Five: British War and
Victory Medals (Capt. F.R. Hockney, R.A.F.), 1939-45 Star, War and Defence Medals, Great War pair with original
registered envelope and boxes of issue, WW2 trio in forwarding box with Air Ministry slip, all virtually mint state (5)
£120-150
Offered with a photograph album, containing mainly Great War period pictures of the Middle East.

196
Memorial Plaque (Richard Garrod), in card case of issue, with forwarding slip, extremely fine

£100-120

LANCE-CORPORAL RICHARD GARROD, 2nd Battalion King’s own Scottish Borderers was killed in action at the battle of Le Cateau, 26 August
1914 and is commemorated on the La-Ferte-Sous-Jouarre Memorial.

197
Great War and Afghanistan Group awarded to Warrant Officer G.E. Smith, 5th Battalion the Queen’s
Regiment, Five: 1914-15 Star (T-95 Sgt. G.E. Smith, The Queen’s R.), British War and Victory Medal with oak leaf for
mention in despatches (A.C. Sjt.), Indian General Service 1908-35, 1 clasp Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919 (240012 W/O Cl. II
G.E. Smith 5th Queen’s Rl. R.), Territorial Force Efficiency Medal, George V, with bar for second award (240012 Sgt
5/Queen’s R), mounted for wearing, fourth with battalion number corrected, very fine (5)
£200-300
T.F.E.M.: Army Order 380 of 1919, bar: A.O. 148 of August 1932.

198
Great War and Afghanistan Trio awarded to Captain James Freer Richardson, 49th General Hospital, Indian
Medical Service: British War and Victory Medals (Capt. J.F. Richardson), Indian General Service 1908-35, 1 clasp,
Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919 (Capt. J.F. Richardson I.M.S.), last with rank officially corrected, virtually mint state (3)
£200-300
JAMES FREER RICHARDSON was born in Winnipeg, 1884. Shortly after graduating in medicine from London he went to India as a medical
missionary with the CMS Punjab Mission. He enlisted in 1917 and was appointed officer commanding the 49th Indian General Hospital in
Mesopotamia, later moving to the Afghanistan frontier. He died at Bannu, South Waziristan on 27 November 1919 and is commemorated
on the Delhi Gate Memorial.

199
Great War and Second World War Groups: (i) A.I. Stevenson, Queen Mary’s Auxiliary Army Corps, Five:
British War and Victory Medals (2992 Wkr. A.I. Stevenson. Q.M.A.A.C.), 1939-45 Star, Defence and War Medals; (ii)
Second Lieutenant Archibald Frederick Hollins, Royal Engineers, Four: British War and Victory Medals (2.
Lieut. A. F. Hollins), Defence Medal, Special Constabulary Long Service, George VI type 1 (Archibald F. Hollins), both
groups mounted for wearing, good very fine (9)
£100-150
200
Great War and Second World War Group awarded to Alfred Pudner, Royal Marine Police, late Royal Marine
Light Infantry, Six: 1914-15 Star, British War and Victory Medals (Ply. 15361 Pte. A. Pudner. R.M.L.I.), Defence and
War Medals, Royal Navy Long Service and Good Conduct, George V type 2 (Mne. R.M.L.I.), generally very fine (6)
£120-150
ALFRED PUDNER served aboard H.M.S. Conqueror during the Battle of Jutland. Following his discharge in 1933 he joined the Royal Marine
Police and served at Bull Point Jetty. Offered with photocopied service papers.

201
Various Medals: General Service Medal 1918-62, 1 clasp, Iraq (1855837 A.W.O. Cl. II. T. O’Toole. R.E.), edge bruise,
very fine; another, 1 clasp, Malaya, Elizabeth II type 2 (PK1335477 HG. Abd. Rashid B. Waji Mat Sari Malaya
H.G.), extremely fine; Campaign Service Medal 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Northern Ireland (23937248 Pte. F.J. Thomas
LI.), about extremely fine; British War and Victory Medal pair (59678 Pte. E. W. Bullock. 4- Lond. R.) and 1939-45
Star, Defence and War Medals, all unnamed, very fine or better (8)
£140-160
202
India General Service 1937-39, 1 clasp, North West Frontier 1937-39 (12399 Sepoy Chandu Ram. 2-12 F.F.R),
extremely fine
£80-120
CHANDRA RAM died on 11 December 1943 and is commemorated on the Singapore Memorial.

203
G.S.M. and Kenya Pair awarded to Corporal E.G. Shearer, Royal Army Service Corps: General Service Medal
1918-62, George VI issue, 2 clasps, Malaya, Arabian Peninsula (T/19040542 Dvr. E. Shearer. R.A.S.C.), Africa General
Service 1902-56, 1 clasp, Kenya (Cpl. E.G. Shearer), unit officially corrected on second, good very fine (2)
£140-180
204
General Service Medal 1918-62, 1 clasp, Brunei (22224280 Cpl. W.J. Wylie. RAMC.), extremely fine

£150-200

205
General Service Medal 1918-62, 1 clasp, Brunei (4261248 Jnr. Tech. C.J. Wilde. R.AF.), edge bruise and
scratches, very fine
£150-200
206
Campaign Service Medal 1962-2007, 1 clasp, South Arabia (24000485 L/Cpl. J.A.M. Adams 2 SG.), about
extremely fine and rare to the regiment
£100-150
A Company of 2nd Battalion, Scots Guards was attached to the 1st Battalion Irish Guards for 6 months, based at Little Aden Salerno Camp.

207
South Atlantic Medal 1982, with rosette (S(M) P.R. Wainwright D190642L HMS. Hermes), extremely fine
£400-500
The aircraft carrier H.M.S. Hermes was the Task Force’s Flagship.

208
Operational Service Medal 2000, 1 clasp, Afghanistan (25231339 Gnr SC Stanbridge RA), virtually mint state
£180-220

OTHER MEDALS AND MEMORABILIA
209
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct, Victoria, narrow suspension, engraved (Jas. Hilton Boatmn H M
Coast Gd), very fine
£100-150
210
Various: Royal Naval Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct, George V type 1 (286 8C. C. Pickets. Smn. R.N.R.);
Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct, Victoria, unnamed as issued; Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct,
George VI (506861 F. Sgt. J.H. Howard. R.A.F.); together with Battle of Jutland Commemorative 1916, in white metal,
by Spink and Son, very fine or better (4)
£80-120

211
Various: Territorial Efficiency Medal, George VI (1665900 Dvr. W. Collings. R.A.); 1939-45 Star and War medal,
awarded to Lieutenant James William Cray, Royal Fusiliers, in forwarding box addressed to his father, W. E. Cray;
1939-45, Atlantic, Africa, France and Germany Stars, Defence and War (2) Medals, U.N. Korea, Special Constabulary Long
Service, George V type 1 (Albert Richards); France, Légion d’Honneur, 3rd Republic, Officer’s breast badge; with unofficial
medals (2), badges (2), including a St. Helena Rifles cap badge, and buttons (6), many fine or better (lot)
£100-150
212
A Metropolitan Police Jubilee and Coronation Group awarded to Police Sergeant W. Glover, West Ham and
Westminster Divisions, Four: Coronation 1902, in bronze, unnamed as issued; Jubilee 1887, Metropolitan Police issue,
with 1897 clasp (P.C. W. Glover K Div.); Coronation 1902, Metropolitan Police issue, in bronze (P.S. W. Glover A.
Div.); Coronation 1911, Metropolitan Police issue (P.S. W. Glover), mounted for wearing, good very fine, a rare double
issue 1902 Coronation medal group (4)
£150-200
213
Delhi Durbar 1903, impressed (Lt. Col: E. Gunner. R.A.), with silver riband brooch, extremely fine

£180-220

Roll confirms. COLONEL EDWARD GUNNER also served in the 2nd Afghan War and received the medal with clasps Charasia and Kabul.

214
Erased and Renamed Medals (5): Indian Mutiny 1857-58, no clasp, renamed (Sergt. T. Greenhouse 82nd Regt.);
India General Service 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Relief of Chitral (erased); Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 3 clasps, Cape Colony,
Orange Free State, Transvaal, partially renamed (2152 Cpl. F. E. Abbott. S.A.C.); Military Medal, George V, renamed
(Sgt. E. W. Bullock 4-R.F.) and 1914 Star, renamed (Sgt. E.W. Bullock 59768 D.L.I.), fine and better (5) £100-200
215
Sweethearts’ Brooches (3), all Great War period, for Royal Artillery (2), in gold and enamels and in silver and enamels,
and for Royal Engineers, in silver and tortoiseshell; together with a silver plaquette apparently from a Canadian regimental
artefact hallmarked Chester 1888, inscribed Presented to Color Sergt Jefferson by his brother sergeants on his leaving the
Battalion April 1889., generally very fine (4)
£120-150
216
Documents and Memorabilia: Maps (2), of Southern Portion of the Crimea from Surveys made by Order of the
Russian Government, by John Arrowsmith, June 1854, one cover detached and Stanford’s Special Map of the Revolted
Districts of British India, London 1857, binding repaired, both in fair condition; together with a wooden cigar box with
crowned PAV (Prince Albert Victor) monogram on the lid, in good condition (3)
£100-150
The property of Bryan Smith

Ex 217
217
Documents: Falklands War, 1982, a group of copy and original documents and publications collected at the time by
Corporal Bryan Smith, whose rôles during the conflict included acting as Clerk to the Commander of
Communications, Joint Forces Signal Staff (J.F.F.S.) in HQ Land Forces, Falkland Islands, and including:
(i) An early copy of the original surrender telex message sent on behalf of Major General Jeremy Moore, including copy of
countersignature Jeremy Moore and copy of log details as added by the original Data Telegraph Operators;
(ii) An early copy of the original file version of the Instrument of Surrender document for the Falkland Islands, timed at
23.59 hours Zulu, 14 June 1982, which included deletions made by the Commander, Argentine Forces and which also
carried the countersignature Jeremy Moore;
(iii) A later copy of the original Instrument of Surrender document relating to the islands of South Georgia, 26 April 1982;
(iv) Copy letter of personal recommendation and a proof copy of cartoon “The Snatch” [by Hercules];
(v) Poems: Original Ode to Tumbledown calligraphic manuscript by “A Scots Guardsman”, dated 20 June 1982, and a
copy of The Sleeping Lion by Fraser Kerr;
(vi) Original photographs taken following the surrender, with captions and including own portrait;
(vii) Several original Minefield Situation Maps, various dates;
(viii) Original copies of The Penguin News, nos. 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, and other publications
arranged in an A4 file, generally very fine condition (lot)
£400-600

BRITISH ORDERS
218
*The Royal Victorian Order Insignia and 3 medals awarded to Colonel Sir Alfred Mordaunt Egerton, K.C.V.O.,
C.B., comprising:
The Royal Victorian Order, Knight Commander’s set of insignia, in silver, silver-gilt and enamels, the neck badge and breast
star each numbered K102;
Jubilee 1887, silver medal, with silver 1897 clasp;
Coronation 1902, in silver; and
Sweden, King Oscar II, silver presentation medal, without inscription, cleaned, generally good very fine (5) £1,000-1,500
SIR ALFRED MORDAUNT EGERTON (1843-1908), as Treasurer and Equerry to H.R.H. the Duke of Connaught, was appointed K.C.V.O., 15
June 1905, on the occasion of the marriage of H.R.H. Princess Margaret of Connaught.
Ex Bonham’s auction, 28 September 2011, lot 55 (part).

‡219
*An Early Pair of Baronet of Nova Scotia Badges awarded to The Musgrave Baronets of Hayton Castle,
comprising:
(i) A gold and enamelled badge in the shape of a crowned shield, of multi-part rivetted construction with hinged suspension
loop, circa 1790, possibly by Rundell & Bridge and attributed to Sir William Musgrave, 6th Baronet (1735-1800); the
plain gold reverse engraved Dominus at crown and Edwardus Musgrave de Castellis de Scalebye et Hayton Miles
Baronettus Creatus 20: Octob: 1638. on shield, 45mm (including crown and suspension) x 25.7mm, some enamel losses to
crown and top of shield, otherwise good very fine and of high quality;
(ii) crowned gold and enamelled oval badge, circa 1820, probably by Rundell, Bridge and Rundell and attributed to Sir
James Musgrave, 9th Baronet (1785-1858), the reverse in gold, the crown with detailed engraving, the outer border of
the oval badge engraved in capitals Fax Mentis Honestae Gloria. (motto of the Baronets of Nova Scotia), the centre
engraved in italics Dominus Edwardus Musgrave de Castellis de Scalebye et Hayton Miles Baronettus Creatus
20: Octob: 1638., 72.5mm (including crown and suspension) x 35.5mm, with original neck riband, reverse and enamels
with light scratches, about extremely fine and of very fine quality (2)
£10,000-15,000
The Musgrave Baronetcy was established in 1638 when Charles I advanced SIR EDWARD MUSGRAVE to the dignity of Baronet of Nova Scotia.
Sir Edward was later to distinguish himself in the Royalist cause and was created Colonel by Charles I. He raised a regiment on behalf of the
king which he financed himself and which was eventually to cost him some two thousand pounds per annum, found by selling parts of his
estate. When at the Battle of Worcester Charles II had his horse shot under him, Sir Edward placed the Prince on his own mount. Following
the battle he escaped to Scotland where he sought sanctuary with the Duke of Gordon; Cromwell demanded that Gordon should surrender
him but Sir Edward escaped to the Isle of Man where he remained until the Restoration. His estates and honours were then returned to
him.
SIR WILLIAM MUSGRAVE, 6TH BARONET succeeded his brother in 1755 and became a barrister in 1758, subsequently becoming bencher,
reader and finally Treasurer of the Middle Temple. He was made a Commissioner of the Revenue in 1763 and elected a Fellow of the Royal
Society in 1774, becoming Vice-President in 1780; he was additionally a Fellow of the Society of Antiquaries in 1778 and its Vice-President,
in 1786. He was appointed a Trustee of the British Museum in 1783 and a Commissioner for auditing the Public Account in 1785. He died
without issue 3 January 1800 and is buried at St. James’s, Westminster, where his monument can still be seen.
SIR JAMES MUSGRAVE, 9TH BARONET succeeded his father in 1814. A keen sportsman, aficionado of prize-fighting and a prominent member
of the Quorn Hunt, he died in 1858 to be followed in turn by his brother, SIR WILLIAM AUGUSTUS MUSGRAVE, the last Baronet and former
Rector of Chivenor, Oxfordshire (who died without issue in 1875).

220
Knight’s Bachelor’s badge, type 2, hallmarked 1941, in Royal Mint case of issue, extremely fine

£250-300

AWARDS FOR LIFESAVING
(See also lots 26 and 247)
The Property of Jack Boddington
221
A Great War, Humane Society of Salford and Royal Life Saving Society Group awarded to Serjeant-Major of
the Order of St. John and British Red Cross Society Frank A. Lamb, Seven: British War and Victory Medals (F.A.
Lamb. B.R.C. & St. J.J.); Special Proficiency Medal of the Humane Society of the Hundred of Salford, in silver and
enamels, engraved (F.A. Lamb 1906); Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal, engraved (F. A. Lamb. Sept. 1906);
London Schools Swimming Association Silver Medal (F.A. Lamb Esq. 1925-35); Opening of the Hornsey Swimming Pool
1929, in silver and enamels, unnamed; a pair of Competition medals in silver and gilt dated 1908 and 1909 (R.T.I.S. Neat
Dive 1st. F.A. Lamb / S.S.S. Pendleton Swimming Squadron F.A. Lamb), Great War pair extremely fine, others
mixed grades, three cased (7)
£150-200
Offered with original warrant of appointment as Serjeant-Major of the Order of St. John and the British Red Cross Society, and photocopied
medal index card.

222
Royal Life Saving Society Trio awarded to Thomas Chivers, City of Edmonton Life Guard, Instructor,
Examiner and Swimming Pool Manager: Royal Life Saving Society Diploma with Honours Gold Medal, in 9 ct. gold
and enamels, hallmarked Birmingham 1922 (Thomas Chivers October 1928), with original Diploma and cloth blazer
badge; Royal Life Saving Society Silver Award of Merit, with blue-enamelled R.L.S.S. clasp dated 1935 (T. Chivers 1926);
Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal, 2 clasps 1933, 1935 (T. Chivers June 1926), mounted for display, extremely
fine; offered with research (3)
£150-200
223
Royal Life Saving Society and Colonel Woodcock’s Swimming Medal Pair awarded to Stanley Payne,
comprising: Royal Life Saving Society bronze medal (S. Payne. July 1933) and Colonel Woodcock’s Swimming Medal, in
silver, by Vaughton, Birmingham 1925 (Stanley Payne St. Gabriel’s), extremely fine, both cased (2)
£50-70
Colonel Woodcock bequeathed £1,000 to promote the learning of swimming and lifesaving in Bristol schools.

224
A Second World War and Royal Life Saving Society Group awarded to Sergeant Peter Frederick Thomas
Richards, R.A.F., Four: Defence and War Medals, these in forwarding box, with slip; Royal Life Saving Society Silver
Award of Merit (P.F.T. Richards) with blue-enamelled R.L.S.S. clasp dated 1940 and other clasps for 1941, 1942 (2), and also
a related blazer badge; and Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal, with 4 clasps 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942 (P.F.T. Richards
July 1938), with cases of issue for both R.L.S.S. medals, extremely fine; together with related items and documents,
comprising: R.A.F. cap badge, Commercial Pilot’s, Airport Navigator’s, Flight Radio Telephony and Private Pilot’s Licences
issued between 1949-53; 10 publicity photographs from the Westland Aircraft Company taken when Richards was testing
helicopters; and Beckenham School sports prize medallions, in silver (2) and bronze-gilt (lot)
£150-180
225
A Group of Awards to Jack Boddington, Seven: 9th Battalion South Lancashire Regiment Champion Recruit Medal, in
silver (Presented to L/C J. Boddington Champion Recruit Chichester March 1946); Royal Tournament Medal, in
silver (1st Prize Tug of War 130 stone 2/Lieut J. Boddington 56 HAA Regt. 1948); 78th Fraser Highlanders, Lovat
breast badge, in silver and gilt; Lovat Service Medal, in gilt metal and Lovat Benefactor Medal in silvered bronze, with
related miniatures; Canadian Lifeboat Institution, in gilt metal, with related miniature; Royal Society of St. George, breast
badge, in gilt and enamels, all with related diplomas, very fine or better (10)
£100-150
226
Canada, The Canadian Guild of Authors, neck badge, by Toye, Kenning and Spencer Ltd., in silver-gilt and enamels
(Jack Boddington Founder #2 1987), in wallet of issue, with related diploma, good extremely fine
£60-80
227
France, Œuvre Humanitaire, Officer’s breast badge, in gilt and enamels (Jack Boddington 1986), with related
miniature, lapel fitting and diploma; Mérite Philanthropique, Officer’s breast badge, in gilt and enamels (Jack
Boddington 1986), with related miniature, lapel fitting and diploma; Confédération Européeene des Anciens
Combattants, breast badge, in gilt and enamels (Capt. J.B.), with related diplomas; Conseil Général de L’Essonne SapeursPompiers, medal for Courage and Devotion, in silvered bronze, in case of issue; and Switzerland, Battle of Solferino
commemorative, breast badge, in silvered metal, generally extremely fine (7)
£80-120
228
Mongolia, Niguulsel Medal of the Mongolian Red Cross, in silvered metal and enamels, in Nobility box of issue, as
issued, with Mongolian Red Cross Society booklet giving details of the Society’s award; and Togo, Togolese Red Cross,
Merit Cross, in gilt and enamels, engraved (Jack Boddington), extremely fine (2)
£60-80
229
Various International Awards to Jack Boddington, Five: Austria, Alte Deutschmeister Schützencorps, Merit Cross,
in gilt and enamels; Traditionsverband der Anschlusskämpfer Burgenland, breast cross, in gilt and enamels; Germany,
Bavarian Red Cross, Bronze Merit Medal, with related miniature and stickpin; International Military Order of the Knights of
Delo, breast cross, in gilt and enamels, with related stickpin; U.S.A., Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, breast
badge, in silver-gilt and enamels (Jack Boddington Canada for Meritorious and Devoted Service 1992),
extremely fine or better, all with related diplomas (8)
£80-120
230
Miscellaneous: U.S.A., restrikes in bronze of the Congressional Gold Medals awarded to Surgeon Frederick Rose R.N., 1858
and to John Horn for multiple acts of life saving; Purple Heart, unnamed, in case of issue, with related lapel fittings and a
commemorative stamp; a copy Victoria Cross and a pair of related Canadian commemorative stamps; various commemorative
medals, including Jernegan’s Lottery, 1736, in silver, and a Churchill crown, 1965, mixed grades (lot)
£80-120

Other Properties
‡231
*Royal Humane Society Small Bronze Medal (successful), (Richard Lovering 23 January 1868), with R.H.S.
bar for second award dated 22 Decr. 1884, in case of issue, good very fine
£300-400
Medal awarded for saving John New from drowning. New fell into Ilfracombe harbour on 23rd January, 1867 and was rescued by Lovering
who jumped, fully clothed, from the pier. The second award was for saving the life of John Wells from drowning, also at Ilfracombe, ‘at
great personal risk’.

‡232
*Board of Trade Medal for Gallantry in Saving Life at Sea, Victoria issue, large bronze (Timothy Crowley wreck
of the ship “Irwell” of London on the 13 February 1880.), edge bruise, good very fine
£200-300
Most of the Irwell’s crew were able to board the S.S. City of Brussels from their own life boat while the Captain’s wife and the Stewardess
were rescued at great risk, in a heavy and perilous sea, by a boat from the City of Brussels. Timothy Crowley was an A.B. aboard City of
Brussels.

‡233
*Board of Trade Medal for Gallantry in Saving Life at Sea, Victoria issue, large bronze (Alfred Nichols in
connection with the wreck of the “Nordkap” on 13 March 1891.), about extremely fine
£250-300
The schooner Nordkap of Fowey was in distress in the Atlantic on 13th March, 1891. After putting out one boat which was stove in, the
London steamship Mosser put out the starboard boat which then rescued the crew of the Nordkap. One silver ‘Humanity’ medal; one
silver ‘Gallantry’ medal, and five bronze ‘Gallantry’ medals with £2 gratuity were awarded for this rescue. Alfred Nichols was Boatswain
of the S.S. Mosser.
Ex W. H. Fevyer collection.

‡234
*A Sea Gallantry Pair awarded to John Taylor: Board of Trade Medal for Gallantry in Saving Life at Sea, Victoria issue,
large silver (John Taylor, wreck of the “Druid” on 19th November 1893), in (damaged) case of issue, fitted with
(slack) claw and ring suspension; a privately-made silver medal for the same rescue, obverse engraved Presented by
Revd. B. Brigg and Friends to John Taylor for the Gallant Rescue off Margate, Nov. 19th 1893, 32mm, in
case of issue, with brooch bar suspension; and an unofficial bronze 1902 Coronation medal, first with edge and surface
marks, about very fine, others extremely fine (3)
£700-900
On 18 October 1893 the coast of Kent was battered by a gale and in the heavy seas the brigantine Druide of Cardiff, sailing from Cherbourg,
became stranded off Margate. John Fox the regular coxswain of the R.N.L.I. lifeboat Quiver was ill and the Second Coxswain refused to go
out on to the raging seas. The Hon. Secretary of the R.N.L.I. then placed Bowman J. Knight in charge of the Quiver with Lifeboatman H.
Jones as crew. They put out into the bay but were repeatedly beaten back by the frightful seas and returned to the harbour; another attempt
was made during which the boat became waterlogged and was forced to return again to the pierhead. On inspection of the boat it was
discovered that the Second Coxswain had allowed her to go to sea without securing the deck plates. The Quiver was pumped dry, the valves
were shut and the plates secured and a third attempt was made to reach the stricken Druide but she was unable to get away and in great
difficulty anchored near the Nayland Rock. By this time the Druide, dragging on her anchors, had narrowly missed striking the jetty and
grounded on the rocks opposite Fort Point and the Ramsgate lifeboat, under tow from a steam tug, had been unable to approach the Druide
as she was too close to land. At about 10.30 Albert Emptage, Master of the pleasure yacht Moss Rose, gathered some of the boatman about
him and asked for volunteers to man the skiff from the Moss Rose to effect the rescue of the Druide’s crew; five men quickly volunteered:
Edward Whitehead, George Sandwell, John Cox, John Taylor and Arthur Twyman. The yacht’s skiff was launched amidst cheers from
hundreds of onlookers. Battling against wind, tide and surf the boat slowly made its way to the Druide and, after receiving a line from the
ship, they were able to haul themselves close enough for the crew of five from the Druide to drop into the skiff and return safely to shore.
All six members of the skiff were awarded the Sea Gallantry Medal in silver for their heroism and the Margate and Ramsgate Gazette
received several letters offering subscriptions for the ‘fearless and heroic men’ of the skiff. A local minister, the Rev. B. Brigg, augmented the
donations and organized silver medals for each of the six men. Following the rescue the District Inspector held an inquiry into the case and
it was found that, but for the gross neglect of the Second Coxswain (E. Emptage), the Quiver would have been able to reach the Druide.
Emptage was immediately suspended and later resigned his position.
In 1926 John Taylor participated in another rescue. As a crew member of the M.B. Thanet Queen he rescued two men from a boat drifting
in high seas; he was awarded an engraved watch (not included in the lot) and a Testimonial, which is included (this torn at edges). Also
included is a photograph of the crew of the Thanet Queen together with a quantity of research.
Ex Jack Boddington Collection.

‡235
Royal Humane Society Small Bronze Medal (unsuccessful) (Marianne C. Moubray. 2nd Aug. 1929.), in case of
issue, extremely fine
£200-300
Case no. 49964: ‘At 11.45 a.m on August 2, 1929, Janet McFarlane and Christina Collins, members of the Girl Guides, while swimming in
the sea at Kinshaldy Fife, got into difficulty. Kathlean C. Anderson, Mysie Noble and Marianne C. Moubray went to their assistance.
Marianne brought Janet in unconscious but she did not recover. Mysie successfully rescued Christine. However Kathlean lost her life in
attempting to save the two young girls.’
Offered with original description of the medal as included with the award and a photocopy of the relevant R.H.S. approval minutes.
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*S.S. Titanic and R.M.S. Carpathia Medal, in silver, awarded to C.W. Bairnson, Chief 3rd Class Steward, R.M.S.
Carpathia, by Dieges and Clust of New York; of irregular shape, with obverse view of the Carpathia attending to Titanic's
lifeboats in an ice field, raised border around depicting the crowned head of Neptune, dolphins and an anchor, reverse
inscription in relief 'PRESENTED TO THE CAPTAIN OFFICERS & CREW OF RM.S. “CARPATHIA” IN RECOGNITION OF GALLANT AND
HEROIC SERVICES, FROM THE SURVIVORS OF THE S.S. “TITANIC” APRIL 15TH 1912', engraved C.W. BAIRNSON, with usual integral
loop for suspension, suspension ring lacking, very fine and scarce
£3,000-5,000
Aboard Carpathia on Tuesday 16 April, scarcely 24 hours after being rescued from Titanic, a group of First and Second Class survivors
formed themselves into a committee firstly to raise monies to help provide for destitute steerage passengers and secondly to reward Captain
Rostron and his crew. Before reaching New York committee members including Frederick Seward, Mrs William Bucknell and the Denver
heiress Mrs J.J. (destined to become known to history as ‘The Unsinkable Molly’) Brown, had collected $15,000 from amongst their
number. In due course the fund was placed with J.P. Morgan & Co. and was personally administered by Mr Morgan himself, also the head
of International Mercantile Marine (the trust which owned Titanic), but who had himself not been aboard for her maiden voyage.
As for Carpathia’s officers and crew, it was decided to present Captain Rostron with a loving cup and to issue a specially
commissioned medal to each of the 376 crew under his command. The Survivors’ Committee settled on the New York firm
of medallists Dieges & Clust to create the remarkable Titanic-Carpathia medal – struck in gold for Rostron and his senior
officers, in silver mainly for junior officers, and the rest in bronze. The medals were very swiftly produced in order to be
ready for presentation to Carpathia’s people at a special ceremony held 6 weeks after the disaster on 29 May 1912, when
Carpathia was again berthing at New York, with the ‘Unsinkable Molly Brown’ presiding. Chief Third Class Steward
Bairnson, who was aged 42 at the time and who would have been in a key position to assist survivors from Titanic’s
steerage passengers, received an example in silver. His medal is named in the same style as a number of other surviving
C.W. Bairnson examples, possibly by an engraver who was ‘on the spot’ for the purpose.
Shortly after 12.30am on the fateful night of 14-15 April 1912 R.M.S. Carpathia’s sole wireless operator chanced to receive the scarcely
believable message that the pride of the White Star Line, the 45,000 ton Titanic making her maiden voyage from Southampton to New
York, had struck an iceberg in position 41 66’ N, 50 14’ W. The Carpathia’s officer of the watch alerted his captain, Arthur Henry Rostron,
without delay. Preparations were immediately made to effect the rescue of the 2,227 souls fated to become embroiled in the most
celebrated maritime disaster in history.
Rapid calculations told Rostron that the stricken liner lay 58 miles distant on a course of North 52 degrees West. Carpathia’s normal top
speed was a mere 14½ knots but, by putting on extra stokers, the sedate 13,500 ton Cunard liner managed an unheard-of 17½ knots.
Icebergs loomed up out of the dark causing sudden turns of the wheel on which depended the lives of Carpathia’s own 700 or so
passengers, as well as those of any Titanic survivors. As she shaped her course through a calm but bitterly cold sea, the entire crew was
roused and given coffee in preparation for the night’s work ahead, many being astonished when, for the first time, they heard the name of
the vessel they were rushing to aid. The ship’s three doctors were each assigned a post of duty. All Carpathia’s public rooms, and all
officers’ cabins including the Captain’s, were given up to Titanic survivors and all of Carpathia’s steerage passengers were placed in one
section of third class so that vacant berths could be given to people from Titanic’s steerage. Rostron then ordered ‘all gangway doors to be
opened, powerful lights to be hung at the gangways and strung over the sides, a chair to be slung at each gangway to help getting the sick
and injured aboard, and canvas bags to be made ready to haul up small children’. Ladders, and blocks and tackle of various kinds were
strategically positioned and oil was prepared for pouring down the forward heads to make the water alongside the ship as smooth as
possible. Tea, coffee and hot soup were made ready, and with the men of the Stewards’ and Purser’s Departments assembled at the
gangways the Carpathia’s Chief Officer reported at 2.30am that everything was in the best order possible.
By 3.55am Carpathia was nearing Titanic’s last known position but there was no sighting of the world’s most luxurious ocean liner, only a
vast emptiness. At about 4am Carpathia’s engines were stopped and, some 300 yards ahead, a green light could be perceived low on the
water. Lines were thrown out and at 4.10 the first of Titanic’s survivors were taken aboard from Fourth Officer Boxhall’s Lifeboat No. 2. In
the breaking dawn a ragged fleet soon came into view amidst a sea littered with floes, growlers and bergs towering up to 200 feet in height.
Over the next four hours 705 survivors were taken aboard, amongst whom were Madeleine Force Astor, escorted by Carpathia’s senior
hospital attendant to the infirmary, and Bruce Ismay, ushered below to contemplate the full implications of the disaster in one of the
doctor’s cabins. Many others, still clinging to the vain hope that loved ones from whom they were separated might have been saved by other
ships, were comforted by Carpathia’s crew. At 8am Rostron made one last circle of the wreck site that had by now claimed 1,522 victims,
and turned Carpathia back to New York.
The Carpathia Roll confirms C.W. BAIRNSON of 6 New Chester Road, Tranmere, Birkenhead and previously serving aboard SS Ultoma as
‘Ch 3rd Class Steward’ (source: National Archives). See also back cover illustration.
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Second World War Belfast Air Raid M.B.E. for Brave Conduct in Civil Defence Group awarded to John Shaw,
Divisional Superintendent, St. John Ambulance Brigade, Belfast, Eight: Order of the British Empire type 2, Civil
Division, Member’s badge; Order of St. John, Officer’s breast badge, in silver and enamels; 1914-15 Star (erased); British
War Medal and Mercantile Marine War Medal (John Shaw); Victory Medal (erased); Defence Medal; Loyal Orange Order,
Past Master’s badge, by Wm. Bridgett & Sons, Belfast, in bronze-gilt, reverse engraved Presented to John Shaw P.M. by
Officers & Members of L.O.L. 631. Jan 1940, first seven mounted for wearing, the M.B.E. with piece of Orange Order
riband and paste bow attached, very fine
£300-400
M.B.E.: London Gazette: 3 July 1942: The KING has been graciously pleased to give orders for the undermentioned appointments to the
Most Excellent Order of the British Empire for brave conduct in Civil Defence:
John Shaw, Divisional Superintendent, St. John Ambulance Brigade, Belfast:
‘During an enemy air attack Mr. Shaw manned all the First Aid Posts of an important building with members of his Division and took
over the supervision of all the St. John Ambulance men available. He saw that all casualties were properly attended to, treating the more
seriously injured himself, after which he had them removed to the First Aid Post and thence to hospital. Although high explosive and
incendiary bombs were dropping for almost five hours, Mr. Shaw moved round the workshops with the greatest calmness and courage.
His bravery and capable handling of the situation brought confidence and courage to all the employees in the building and by his efforts
many lives were saved.”

GALLANTRY AWARDS
238
*A Boer War Distinguished Service Order Trio awarded to Captain James Robert Alexander Hunter Paul,
Leicestershire Regiment, Distinguished Service Order, Victoria, Queen’s South Africa 1899-1902, 4 clasps Talana,
Defence of Ladysmith, Laing’s Nek, Belfast, engraved in italic capitals (Capt. J.R.A.H. Paul, Leic. Regt), King’s South
Africa 1901-02, 2 claps, engraved in italic capitals (Capt., D.S.O.), mounted for wearing, very fine or better; together with
related miniatures (6)
£2,000-2,500
D.S.O: London Gazette: 31 October 1902.
Mentioned in Despatches: London Gazette: 8 February 1901, 10 September 1901 and 29 July 1902.
JAMES ROBERT ALEXANDER HUNTER PAUL joined 2nd Battalion Leicestershire Regiment on 9 September 1893 and served in the Boer War
from 1899-1902 and with the Ceylon Volunteers from 1907-12. He was appointed Major, Leicester Regiment from 1912 and was attached to
1st Battalion Cambridgeshire Regiment with the rank of Lieutenant Colonel, December 1916-March 1918. He was placed on half-pay in 1919
due to ill-health.

239
Great War Military Medal Group awarded to Sapper R. W. Mottram, Royal Engineers, Four: Military Medal,
George V (29415 Sapr. R. W. Mottram. ‘G’ Cab: Sec: R.E.), 1914 Star, British War and Victory Medals (Sapr. R. W.
Mottram. R.E.), first with edge bruise, extremely fine or better (4)
£250-300
Military Medal: London Gazette: 26 May 1917.

240
Great War Military Medal Trio awarded to Gunner S.T. Bevan R.F.A.: Military Medal, George V (82003 Gnr. S.T.
Bevan. H.O.22/Bde. R.F.A.), 1914-15 Star (82003 Gnr. S.T. Bevan. R.F.A.), Victory Medal (R.A.), generally very
fine (3)
£200-250
Military Medal: London Gazette: 16 August 1917. Offered with Character Certificate to 251569 Pioneer Sidney Thomas Bevan M.M., R.E.,
17 May 1918.

241
Military Medal, George V (Pte. S. D. Turner. 50/M.G.C.), edge bruises, almost very fine

£180-220

London Gazette: 13 March 1919 (Emsworth).

242
A Great War Distinguished Conduct Medal Group awarded to Company Sergeant Major Arthur Bull, 1st
Battalion Wiltshire Regiment, Five: Distinguished Conduct Medal, George V (7788 Sjt. A. Bull. 1/Wilts: Regt);
1914 Star and Clasp (Cpl.); British War and Victory Medals (W.O. Cl. 2. Wilts. R.); and Silver War Badge (B135642),
1914 Star fine, others very fine (5)
£1,400-1,600
Distinguished Conduct Medal: London Gazette: 9 October 1915:
‘For conspicuous gallantry on the 2nd September, 1915, at Hooge. Although not on duty in the fire trenches at the time, Serjeant Bull went
to the crater, and during the very heavy shelling of it, he was injured and buried, several men being killed at the same time by a trench
mortar. He extricated himself, dug out under heavy shell fire the men who were still alive, and then went round all the bombing posts. On
previous occasions, notably on the 16th June, Serjeant Bull has been mentioned for gallant conduct, and he has consistently given a fine
example of bravery and devotion to duty.’
The lot is offered with Character Certificate, letter from Lt. Col. Spiller recommending him for a position in the Post Office, Birth and
Marriage certificates, and a handwritten copy of Lt. Col. Legge’s, 25th Division Special Division Order.

Ex 243 (detail, reduced)

243
A Great War Immediate Distinguished Conduct Medal Pair awarded to Serjeant J. Watson, 44th Battalion
Australian Infantry Force: Distinguished Conduct Medal, George V (815 Sjt. J. Watson. 44th Aust. Inf.) and British
War Medal (44-Bn. A.I.F.), extremely fine (2)
£1,800-2,200
Distinguished Conduct Medal: London Gazette: 30 April 1918:
‘For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. When in charge of the left flank party of a reconnoitring patrol he rushed towards a
ruined building, in which the enemy had been observed, and succeeded in capturing one of the enemy. Whilst returning to our lines with
his prisoner a second party of the enemy was encountered, which was successfully attacked, and, thanks to his coolness, gallantry and
resource in the handling of his party no casualties were suffered, and the object of the patrol was accomplished, that of securing air
identification.’
Offered with an official copy of the citation, original Army Order document dated 22 February 1918 including the award, a later photograph
of the recipient (detail illustrated) and a 50cm x 38cm 1914-1918 named A.I.F. Tribute Scroll “from the citizens of Lion Mill” [Perth].

244
*A Great War Military Cross and Distinguished Conduct Medal Group awarded to Lieutenant Charles Ashley
Shute, 4th and 13th Battalions Yorks. and Lancs. Regiment, Five: Military Cross, George V issue; Distinguished
Conduct Medal, George V issue (2272 Sjt: C.A. Shute.1/4 Y. & L. R. T.F.); 1914-15 Star (Pte., York. and Lanc. R.);
and British War and Victory Medals (2. Lieut.), mounted for wearing, second with edge bruises, good fine or better (5)
£1,500-2,000
Military Cross: London Gazette: 3 June 1919.
Distinguished Conduct Medal: London Gazette: 25 November 1916:
‘For conspicuous gallantry in a raid on enemy trenches. Seven, out of twelve men forming the party, were wounded before the trenches
were reached, but Serjeant Shute accompanied his officer, with the remaining men, to the trenches, and searched them under heavy shell
fire. When the officer was severely wounded, he carried him back to safety.’

245
Second World War Military Cross, reverse dated 1942 and privately engraved in capitals Lt. H.P. Crosbie R.A.
Tobruk, with a related set of miniatures comprising Military Cross, 1939-45, Africa, Italy, France and Germany Stars, and
War Medal with oak leaf for mention in despatches, extremely fine (7)
£700-1000
Military Cross: London Gazette: 9 September 1942:
“…In recognition of gallant and distinguished services in the Middle East during the period November, 1941 to April, 1942.”
Mention in Despatches: London Gazette: 11 January 1945:
“…In recognition of gallant and distinguished services in Italy.”

246
A Second World War King’s Commendation for Brave Conduct Group awarded to Captain Thomas Witney
Trott, Master SS Fort Franklin, Eight: British War and Mercantile Marine War Medals (Thomas W. Trott), 1939-45
Star, Atlantic Star with France and Germany clasp, Pacific Star with Burma clasp, Italy Star, War Medal with oak leaf for
King’s Commendation for Brave Conduct, and Commendation for Brave Conduct plastic oval badge, extremely fine; with
Commendation Certificate and two Merchant Navy collar dogs (lot)
£300-500
King’s Commendation for Brave Conduct: London Gazette: 21 March 1944.
THOMAS WITNEY TROTT joined the Merchant Navy as an Apprentice in January 1916 and was discharged in January 1923 as a Third Mate.
In October 1942 he sailed to Boston, Massachusetts to collect the tramp steamer Fort Franklin, was lend-leased to the British Ministry of
War Transport. While on a voyage from Port Said to Durban she was torpedoed and sunk by U-181, southwest of Réunion, with the loss of
five crew members. Offered with research.

247
*The ‘Malta Convoy’ D.S.O., Lifesaving O.B.E. and Inter-War Albert Medal and Polish Cross of Valour
Group awarded to Commander Bryan Gouthwaite Scurfield, Royal Navy, Nine, comprising:
Distinguished Service Order, George VI, reverse engraved 1942;
Order of the British Empire, type 2, Military Division, Officer’s breast badge;
Albert Medal (Sea), 2nd Class, in bronze and blue enamel (Awarded by His Majesty to Lieut. Commander Bryan
Gouthwaite Scurfield R.N. for gallantry in H.M.S. Hunter after an explosion on 13th May 1937);
1939-45 Star;
Atlantic Star;
Africa Star;
1939-45 War Medal;
Jubilee Medal, 1935; and
POLAND, Cross of Valour, 1920 type,
all mounted as for wearing, extremely fine (9)
£15,000-20,000
D.S.O.: London Gazette: 1 September 1942:
‘For bravery and resolution in H.M. Ships Antelope, Badsworth, Bedouin, Blankney, Cairo, Eagle, Hebe, Ithuriel, Liverpool, Marne,
Matchless, Middleton, Partridge and Westcott, while escorting an important Convoy to Malta.’
O.B.E.: London Gazette: 8 July 1941:
‘The KING has been graciously pleased to give orders for the following Appointment to the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire for
courage and good seamanship in rescuing survivors from a burning Vessel:
To be an Additional Officer of the Military Division of the said Most Excellent Order: Commander Bryan Gouthwaite Scurfield, A.M.,
Royal Navy, H.M.S. Broke.’
Albert Medal: London Gazette: 2 July 1937:
‘On 13th May, 1937, H.M.S. “Hunter" sustained serious damage in an explosion off Almeria, Spain. Immediately the ship took on a heavy
list, all lights were extinguished and there was no steam. Apparently she was about to sink. Lieutenant-Commander Scurfield, who was
aft, rushed forward. Passing the galley, he heard cries from the Petty Officer Cook, who had fallen into the boiler room. He jumped down
through the smoke, oil fuel, steam and debris, and by extraordinary feats of strength removed the wreckage pinning the man down. The
rating was passed up on deck, but did not long survive.
Lieutenant-Commander Scurfield then proceeded to the Torpedomen's mess deck. This was flooded to a depth of 2½ feet in oil fuel; also
battery gas had escaped from the switchboard room. The ladder having been blown away, he jumped down into the mess deck, not
knowing whether it was intact, and passed up two men. Calling for assistance, he was joined by Lieutenant Humphreys and A.B.s.
Collins, Thomas and Abrahams. After the mess deck had been cleared, he led the party into the Stoker Petty Officers' mess. The bulkhead
had been shattered, and bedding and curtains were smouldering on top of the oil fuel. Bodies were pulled out from under the wreckage,
and passed up on deck.
During the whole of this time, he might in the darkness have fallen into the oil fuel tanks below or into the sea. By his gallant behaviour
he saved the lives of Stoker Petty Officers Lott, May and Fenley, Stoker Neil and A.B. Oliffe.’
Polish Cross of Valour: London Gazette: 21 October 1941:
‘In recognition of services during the withdrawal of Polish Forces from France in 1940.’

[cont.

BRYAN GOUTHWAITE SCURFIELD was born in August 1902 and was educated at Charterhouse. In September 1920 he entered the Royal Navy
as a ‘Special Entry’ Cadet aboard H.M.S. Temeraire. In the following year he was transferred to the training ship H.M.S. Thunderer and,
following his appointment as Midshipman he served aboard H.M.S. Iron Duke, taking part in the evacuation of Greek refugees from
Smyrna in September 1922. In spring 1927 he joined H.M.S. Wolverine, engaged in convoy work up the Yangtsze River from Chinkiang.
In 1935 Scurfield was given his first command in H.M.S. Skate, a battleship built in 1917 and the last remnant of the Grand Fleet. She took
part in the Jubilee Naval Review at Spithead (Jubilee medal).
In 1936 he received a brand-new command - the battleship H.M.S. Hunter. On 13th May 1937 the Hunter was six miles off shore from
Almeria, Spain waiting to take 60 refugees to Gibraltar the following day. At 2.15 pm a massive explosion occurred when the ship struck a
floating Nationalist mine, causing the fore-mast to break into three pieces and the bridge, mast and funnel to be drenched in oil and water.
With the ship’s radio out of action, Scurfield took stock of the situation and determined to do everything possible to rescue the wounded
(see details in the A.M. citation). Eight men lost their lives and a further eleven were wounded while the Hunter, listing badly, was towed
into Almeria harbour by the Spanish battleship Lazaga. Local trawlers removed the wounded and took them to the Jaime I where eight
wounded men were treated, the other three being taken to the Military Hospital.

The Hunter was subsequently towed to Gibraltar and, following a £150,000 refit, she joined the Second Destroyer Flotilla in October 1938
(she was to be sunk by enemy gunfire during the first Battle of Narvik in April, 1940). In 1938 Scurfield was transferred to H.M.S. Active.
He was mainly involved in patrols around Gibraltar, as well as conveying Arab deportees from Palestine to the Seychelles.
After the outbreak of war in September, 1939 he was placed in command of H.M.S. Broke, being joined by Lieutenant Peter Scott, son of
Robert Falcon Scott, who was later to record his experiences serving under Scurfield in his autobiography The Eye of the Wind. In the
aftermath of Dunkirk the Broke took part in the evacuation of 200 Polish soldiers from Brest; on the return voyage she was frequently
strafed by German dive bombers and Scurfield was recognised with the Cross of Valour from the Polish Government in Exile.

On 6 April 1941 Broke went to meet a homeward-bound Gibraltar convoy. She encountered three ships: H.M.S. Comorin, an armed
merchant cruiser, H.M.S. Glenartney and the U.S. Lend-Lease vessel H.M.S. Lincoln. Two hours later, at 6.25 pm, the Lincoln signalled to
the Broke that the Comorin was on fire. When the Broke reached her no lifeboats were left but, after several contacts, Broke managed to
rescue 180 Officers and men who were taken to Greenock and from there transferred to Renfrew hospital. For his outstanding seamanship
in rescuing the survivors Scurfield received the O.B.E.. In July he left Broke and was appointed to command H.M.S. Bedouin, joining an
Arctic Convoy to Murmansk in November, 1941.
In June 1942 Bedouin, along with Partridge, Ithuriel, Marne and Matchless formed part of the escort for the Malta Convoy Operation
Harpoon. On 15 June they encountered the VIIIth Italian Naval Division under Admiral Albert de Zara and both Bedouin and Partridge
were hit, Bedouin being finally sunk by a torpedo fired from a Savoia 79 aircraft. After 3 hours in the water 213 survivors were picked up
(and of the 17 merchant ships which had left for Malta, only two arrived). Scurfield survived to be imprisoned in Campo P.G. 35 in the
Charter House of St. Lorenzo, Padula, 100 miles south of Naples. In October 1942 he was moved to Campo Concentramento N29 at Veano
but was returned to Padula in April, 1943.
Following the Italian surrender in July 1943 Scurfield was transferred to Germany and was imprisoned near Coblenz until November, 1943
when he was moved to Marlag Nord, Westertimke, a Naval Camp. On 9 April 1945 Westertimke was evacuated and the prisoners were
marched towards Lübeck and on 11 April the column was attacked by half-a-dozen Allied fighters. Bryan Scurfield was mortally wounded
and died the following afternoon at the Zeven hospital. He was buried initially at Zeven Cemetery before being re-interred in the C.W.G.C.’s
Cemetery at Becklingen.
The lot is offered with:
Original Warrant of Appointment for the D.S.O.
Original Warrant of Appointment and forwarding letter for the O.B.E.;
Original cases for the D.S.O. and O.B.E. (this damp stained);
Forwarding box and Condolence Slip for Second World War Campaign Medals;
Riband bar for Jubilee Medal, miniature riband bar for the Albert Medal and Jubilee medal, and an additional piece of Albert Medal riband;
Full dress fore-and-aft hat;
Full set of undress uniform in named tin trunk;
Pair of full dress epaulettes (one lacking King’s crown), these also contained in named tin trunk;
A copy of an extensive illustrated biography compiled by Bryan Scurfield’s son David, entitled Bryan Scurfield: A Portrait of a Destroyer
Captain in the Royal Navy; with vignettes of a family at war 1902-45; and a CD of related images, copied cuttings, etc.
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Conditions of Business for Buyers
1. Introduction
(a) The contractual relationship of Morton &
Eden Ltd. and Sellers with prospective Buyers
is governed by:(i) these Conditions of Business for Buyers;
(ii) the Conditions of Business for Sellers
displayed in the saleroom and available from
Morton & Eden Ltd.;
(iii) Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity
Guarantee;
(iv) any additional notices and terms printed in
the sale catalogue, in each case as amended by
any saleroom notice or auctioneer's
announcement.
(b) As auctioneer, Morton & Eden Ltd. acts as
agent for the Seller. Occasionally, Morton &
Eden Ltd. may own or have a financial interest
in a lot.
2. Definitions
"Bidder" is any person making, attempting
or considering making a bid, including
Buyers;
"Buyer" is the person who makes the highest
bid or offer accepted by the auctioneer,
including a Buyer’s principal when bidding
as agent;
"Seller" is the person offering a lot for sale,
including their agent, or executors;
“M&E” means Morton & Eden Ltd.,
auctioneers, 45 Maddox Street, London W1S
2PE, company number 4198353.
"Buyer’s Expenses" are any costs or
expenses due to Morton & Eden Ltd. from
the Buyer;
"Buyer’s Premium" is the commission
payable by the Buyer on the Hammer Price
at the rates set out in the Important
Information for Buyers;
"Hammer Price" is the highest bid for the
Property accepted by the auctioneer at the
auction or the post auction sale price;
"Purchase Price" is the Hammer Price plus
applicable Buyer’s Premium and Buyer’s
Expenses;
"Reserve Price" (where applicable) is the
minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller
has agreed to sell a lot.
The Buyer’s Premium, Buyer’s Expenses
and Hammer Price are subject to VAT,
where applicable.
3. Examination of Lots
(a) M&E’s knowledge of lots is partly
dependent on information provided by the
Seller and M&E is unable to exercise
exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Each lot
is available for examination before sale.
Bidders are responsible for carrying out
examinations and research before sale to
satisfy themselves over the condition of lots
and accuracy of descriptions.
(b) All oral and/or written information
provided to Bidders relating to lots, including
descriptions in the catalogue, condition reports
or elsewhere are statements of M&E’s opinion
and not representations of fact. Estimates may
not be relied on as a prediction of the selling
price or value of the lot and may be revised
from time to time at M&E’s absolute
discretion.

4. Exclusions and limitations of liability
to Buyers
(a) M&E shall refund the Purchase Price to
the Buyer in circumstances where it deems
that the lot is a Counterfeit, subject to the
terms of M&E’s Authenticity Guarantee.
(b) Subject to Condition 4(a), neither M&E
nor the Seller:(i) is liable for any errors or omissions in any
oral or written information provided to
Bidders by M&E, whether negligent or
otherwise;
(ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders
and any implied warranties and conditions are
excluded (save in so far as such obligations
cannot be excluded by English law), other than
the express warranties given by the Seller to
the Buyer (for which the Seller is solely
responsible) under the Conditions of Business
for Sellers;
(iii) accepts responsibility to Bidders for acts
or omissions (whether negligent or otherwise)
by M&E in connection with the conduct of
auctions or for any matter relating to the sale
of any lot.
(c) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any
claim against M&E and/ or the Seller by a
Bidder is limited to the Purchase Price for the
relevant lot. Neither M&E nor the Seller shall
be liable for any indirect or consequential
losses.
(d) Nothing in Condition 4 shall exclude or
limit the liability of M&E or the Seller for
death or personal injury caused by the
negligent acts or omissions of M&E or the
Seller.
5. Bidding at Auction
(a) M&E has absolute discretion to refuse
admission to the auction. Before sale,
Bidders must complete a Registration Form
and supply such information and references
as M&E requires. Bidders are personally
liable for their bid and are jointly and
severally liable with their principal, if
bidding as agent (in which case M&E’s prior
and express consent must be obtained).
(b) M&E advises Bidders to attend the
auction, but M&E will endeavour to execute
absentee written bids provided that they are,
in M&E’s opinion, received in sufficient
time and in legible form.
(c) When available, written and telephone
bidding is offered as a free service at the
Bidder’s risk and subject to M&E’s other
commitments; M&E is therefore not liable
for failure to execute such bids. Telephone
bidding may be recorded.
6. Import, Export and Copyright
Restrictions
M&E and the Seller make no representations
or warranties as to whether any lot is subject
to import, export or copyright restrictions. It
is the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain
any copyright clearance or any necessary
import, export or other licence required by
law, including licenses required under the
Convention on the International Trade in
Endangered Species (CITES).

7. Conduct of the Auction
(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse
bids, withdraw or re-offer lots for sale
(including after the fall of the hammer) if
(s)he believes that there may be an error or
dispute, and may also take such other action
as (s)he reasonably deems necessary.
(b) The auctioneer will commence and
advance the bidding in such increments as
(s)he considers appropriate and is entitled to
place bids on the Seller’s behalf up to the
Reserve Price for the lot, where applicable.
(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract
between the Buyer and the Seller is
concluded on the striking of the auctioneer's
hammer.
(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall
incorporate these Conditions of Business.
8. Payment and Collection
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance,
payment of the Purchase Price is due in
pounds sterling immediately after the auction
(the "Payment Date").
(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer
until M&E has received the Purchase Price in
cleared funds. M&E will generally not
release a lot to a Buyer before payment.
Earlier release shall not affect passing of title
or the Buyer's obligation to pay the Purchase
Price, as above.
(c) The refusal of any licence or permit
required by law, as outlined in Condition 6,
shall not affect the Buyer’s obligation to pay
for the lot, as per Condition 8(a).
(d) The Buyer must arrange collection of lots
within 10 working days of the auction.
Purchased lots are at the Buyer's risk from
the earlier of (i) collection or (ii) 10 working
days after the auction. Until risk passes,
M&E will compensate the Buyer for any loss
or damage to the lot up to a maximum of the
Purchase Price actually paid by the Buyer.
M&E’s assumption of risk is subject to the
exclusions detailed in Condition 5(d) of the
Conditions of Business for Sellers.
(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the
Buyer's risk. M&E will not be liable for any
acts or omissions of third party packers or
shippers.
9. Remedies for non-payment
Without prejudice to any rights that the
Seller may have, if the Buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment for the lot
within 5 working days of the auction, M&E
may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or more
of the following remedies:(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere
at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;
(b) cancel the sale of the lot;
(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by
M&E against any amounts owed to M&E by
the Buyer for the lot;

(d) reject future bids from the Buyer;
(e) charge interest at 8% per annum above
Lloyds TSB Bank plc Base Rate from the
Payment Date to the date that the Purchase
Price is received in cleared funds;
(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with
estimates and reserves at M&E’s discretion,
in which case the Buyer will be liable for any
shortfall between the original Purchase Price
and the amount achieved on re-sale,
including all costs incurred in such re-sale;
(g) Exercise a lien over any Buyer’s Property
in M&E’s possession, applying the sale
proceeds to any amounts owed by the Buyer
to M&E. M&E shall give the Buyer 14 days
written notice before exercising such lien;
(h) commence legal proceedings to recover
the Purchase Price for the lot, plus interest
and legal costs;
(i) disclose the Buyer’s details to the Seller
to enable the Seller to commence legal
proceedings.

10. Failure to collect purchases
(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price but
does not collect the lot within 20 working
days of the auction, the lot will be stored at
the Buyer's expense and risk at M&E’s
premises or in independent storage.
(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within
6 months of the auction, following 60 days
written notice to the Buyer, M&E will re-sell
the lot by auction or privately, with estimates
and reserves at M&E’s discretion. The sale
proceeds, less all M&E’s costs, will be
forfeited unless collected by the Buyer
within 2 years of the original auction.
11. Data Protection
(a) M&E will use information supplied by
Bidders or otherwise obtained lawfully by
M&E for the provision of auction related
services, client administration, marketing and
as otherwise required by law.
(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of
Business, the Bidder agrees to the processing
of their personal information and to the
disclosure of such information to third

parties world-wide for the purposes outlined in
Condition 11(a) and to Sellers as per
Condition 9(i).
.

12. Miscellaneous
(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions
and all other materials produced by M&E are
the copyright of M&E.
(b) These Conditions of Business are not
assignable by any Buyer without M&E’s
prior written consent, but are binding on
Bidders' successors, assigns and
representatives.
(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set
out the entire agreement between the parties.
(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business
be held unenforceable, the remaining parts
shall remain in full force and effect.
(e) These Conditions of Business shall be
interpreted in accordance with English Law,
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the
English Courts, in favour of M&E.

Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity Guarantee
If Morton & Eden Ltd. sells an item of
Property which is later shown to be a
“Counterfeit”, subject to the terms below
Morton & Eden Ltd. will rescind the sale and
refund the Buyer the total amount paid by
the Buyer to Morton & Eden Ltd. for that
Property, up to a maximum of the Purchase
Price.
The Guarantee lasts for two (2) years after
the date of the relevant auction, is for the
benefit of the Buyer only and is nontransferable.
“Counterfeit” means an item of Property
that in Morton & Eden Ltd.’s reasonable
opinion is an imitation created with the intent
to deceive over the authorship, origin, date,
age, period, culture or source, where the
correct description of such matters is not
included in the catalogue description for the
Property.
Property shall not be considered Counterfeit
solely because of any damage and/or
restoration and/or modification work
(including, but not limited to, traces of
mounting, tooling or repatinating).
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply
if either:-

(i) the catalogue description was in
accordance with the generally accepted
opinions of scholars and experts at the date of
the sale, or the catalogue description indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinions; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date
of the sale that the item was a Counterfeit
would have been by means of processes not
then generally available or accepted,
unreasonably expensive or impractical; or
likely to have caused damage to or loss in
value to the Property (in Morton & Eden
Ltd.’s reasonable opinion); or
(iii) there has been no material loss in value of
the Property from its value had it accorded
with its catalogue description.
To claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer
must:(i) notify Morton & Eden Ltd. in writing
within one (1) month of receiving any
information that causes the Buyer to
question the authenticity or attribution of the
Property, specifying the lot number,

date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is believed to
be Counterfeit; and
(ii) return the Property to Morton
& Eden Ltd. in the same condition as at the
date of sale and be able to transfer good title in
the Property, free from any third party claims
arising after the date of the sale.
Morton & Eden Ltd. has discretion to waive
any of the above requirements. Morton &
Eden Ltd. may require the Buyer to obtain at
the Buyer's cost the reports of two
independent and recognised experts in the
relevant field and acceptable to Morton &
Eden Ltd. Morton & Eden Ltd. shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the Buyer,
and reserves the right to seek additional
expert advice at its own expense. In the
event Morton & Eden Ltd. decides to rescind
the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund
to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to
two mutually approved independent expert
reports, provided always that the costs of
such reports have been approved in advance
and in writing by Morton & Eden Ltd.

IN ASSOCIATION WITH SOTHEBY’S

To be held at Sotheby’s, 34-35 New Bond Street
Three days before the Opening Ceremony for the London 2012 Games
Entries are being invited until 1st June
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ABSENTEE BID FORM
in association with

Sale Title:
British, Russian, and World Orders,
Medals and Decorations

(please print clearly or type)

Name
Address

Date:
31 May 2012
Postcode

Please mail or fax to:
Morton & Eden Ltd.
45 Maddox Street
London W1S 2PE
Fax: +44 (0)20 7495 6325
Important
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for
the following Lot(s) up to the hammer price(s)
mentioned below. These bids are to be
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other
bids or reserves and in an amount up to but not
exceeding the specified amount. The
auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by
placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller up to the amount of the reserve by
placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot.
I agree to be bound by Morton & Eden’s
Conditions of Business. If any bid is successful, I
agree to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer
price at the rate stated in the front of the
catalogue and any VAT, or amounts in lieu of
VAT, which may be due on the buyer’s premium
and the hammer price.

Telephone/Home

Business

Fax

VAT No.

Email
Signed

Date

Card type (Visa, Mastercard, Debit)
Card Number
Cardholder Name
Expiry Date

Issue No. (debit cards only)

Security Code (last 3 digits on back of card)
Billing Address (if different from above)

Cardholder Signature (By signing this you are
authorising payment for this sale)

If you wish Morton & Eden to ship your purchases, please tick ഋ
Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Payment Instructions:
Sterling Cash
Subject to statutory limits
Cheque or Banker’s Draft
Drawn on a recognised UK bank.
Please note that foreign cheques cannot be
accepted.
Credit/Debit Card
All credit and non-UK debit card payments are
subject to a surcharge of 2%.
Bank Transfer
Please quote your name and invoice number on
the instructions given to your bank.
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Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

